


Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



ND Display Terminal 1200

Functional Specifications
ND-12.054.1 EN

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



The information in this manual is subject to change without notice.

_ Norsk Data A.S assumes no responsibility for any errors that may appear in this manual, or
Jor the use or reliability of its software on equipment that is not fumished or supported by
Norsk Data A.S.

Copyright © 1988 by Norsk Data A.S Version 1 June 1988

Send all documentation requests to:
Norsk Data A.S

Graphic Centre

P.O. Box 25 — Bogernd

N-0621 Oslo 6

NORWAY

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



( iii )

Preface

The product

The mammal

The reader

Related manuals

This manual describes the ND Display Terminal
1200 with product number ND 110140.

The manual describes the functional
specifications for the terminal. It gives a
description of the terminal modes, the control
functions and the device control strings. In
addition there is a chapter describing the
campatibility with the terminal TDV 2115.

This manual is written on basis of the alpha

emulator version 3.03, and graphic emulator
version 3.01.

This manual is written for system programmers
and advanced users of the terminal.

ND Display Terminal 1200 Operator Guide,
ND-12.045.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



( iv )

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



(v)

Table of contents

-

-
wWN P

\S]

NRNNNMNNNNNDN
OCONOUHWN M

wWww w
WM

3.4

DEVICE CONCEPTS AND TERMINOLOGY

SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE ND DISPLAY TERMINAL 1200 —

Threecharacterescapesequences

Nl)prlvateescapesequences
Cl set . .

Control functlorns represented by ESC Fs sequences
CS1I sequences . . . .
CSI sequences with a 31ngle mtermedlate character

ND private CSI sequences .
ND private CSI sequences w1th reservedpl

THE SET UP FUNCTIONS

EXAT (PL)  « o o v voee ot e e e

The display MENU . . + & ¢ « o o « o o o o o o &
LineFeed/NewLine mode
Graphic rendition comb mode
G0 and Gl character sets
Overstrike . . .

Beglnmngofllnewrap.............

Endof line wrap . + v v ¢« ¢ v 4 4 e 4 e e . s
RoOll/Page mode . . &+ ¢ v « & « « « &

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011

e

ONNU O kbW w

12
12
12
13
13
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
18



ww
(66 ]

=

3.5.2

3.5.3

3.

w w
o~

6

(vi)

Function key sequence
Terminal mode .

Graphic rendition mode

Auto linefeed . e
Form feed
The cammumication menu

The system menu .
Baud rate table .
Camunication channel
Printer channel
Mouse channel . .

On line key

DMA receiver . e .
Video timeout . .
Transparent mode
The COMM. A MENU

Transmit speed/Receive speed . . .« e e s
Cammumnication code stop-bit(s) e e e e e .
Communication code length o e e e

Channel A interface select

Handshake on transmit
Handshake on Receive

Transmission delay
Handshake threshold

Inverted busy signal
The COMM. B MENU

The graphics menu .
Page setup format

Printer formfeed .

Cursor blinking
Graphics video status

Mouse resolution .
Cursor type

Main window foregxound and background oolor

Tab rack
Terminal ID

.

¢ e

ooooo

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011

18
19
19
20
20
21
21
21
22
22

23

24
24
24
25
25
25
25
26
26
27
28
28
28
29
29
29

29
30
30
31
31
31
32
32
32



1=

BHEHERBERERRMEPPBREBOONOOTE WN

bb#bhhk%h#bh:&:ﬁ:&:&b:ﬁ
oNoaRWNEO

6]

NN HERERRRREREODIOURWN R
NESOEIOT ™R RO

( vii)

DESCRIPTION OF TERMINAL MODES

IRM - Insert/Replace Mode
HEM - Horizontal Editing Mode
VEM - Vertical Editing Mode .
SRM—Send/Recelverde(ectDmode) . .
LNM - LineFeed/NewLine Mode .
GR(M - Graphic Rendition Ccmb:matlon Mode
NDOM - Origin Mode . . s e e e e e e
NDSSM - SmoothScrolllVbde . .

NDBLWM - Bng.nm_ngofLineWraprde ..
NDELWM - End of Line Wrap Mode . . . . .

NDSPM - Scroll/Page Mode . . . . . . . .
NDDM - Display Mode e e e e e s . e
NDKKM - Key Klick Mode . .

ND(I(M—CuIsorKeyCharacterNbde
NDARM - Auto Repeat Mode

DEFINITION OF OONTROL FUNCTIONS

(]3'1‘ CursorBackwardTabulation

CHA - Cursor Horizontal Absolute e e o o
CHT - Cursor Horizontal Tabulation e o o

(NL - Cursor Next Line
CPL - Cursor Previous Line
CPR - Cursor Position Report
CR - Cursor Returm . . . .

(SI-—CamtrolSequenceIntmduoer
CIC - Cursor Tabulation Control .« . .
CUB - Cursor Backward

alb - Cursor Down
CUP—CursorPosition
DA - Dev10eAt‘l11bute . . .
DC1/DC3 - XON/XOFF - Transnlss:.on on & off
DCH - Delete Character . . . . ¢« « . . .
DCS - DevioeControlString
DL - Delete Line .o .

DSR—DevioeStatusReport

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011

35

35
35
35
36
36
36
36
37
37
37
38
38
38

39
39
39

41

41
41
42

45
45
46
47
47

49
49

51
52

55
56



LOO 8B REERORREEEYRERBEREBEIRERE

oo

[

O\O\mc\mggcnoxgwmmmm

OO

( viii )

ECH - Erase Character
ED - Erase in Display . . .

EL - Erase inLine . . . . .
ESC - Escape . . . . . « e e e e e

HT - HorlzontalTabulatlon
HTS - Horizontal Tabulation Set e e e e e e
ICH - Insert Character

IL - Insert Line
IND - IndeX . ¢ o o s o o o o »
LF - Line Feed

LS2/LS3 - Locking Shift 2/3 e e e e e e e
MC - Media Copy
NDAAR - Add Attribute to Rectangle . e

NDBLED ~ Blink Message LED(S)

NDCLED -~ Clear Message LED(S) . . e e e .
NDDCHE ~ Delete Characters with E:xtent . e .
NDDLWA - Delete Lines in Work Area e e e e
NDDWA - Define Work Area e s e e s s s s .

NDDWL: - Double Width Line e e e e e e e e e s .

NDFC - Fill Character(s) in Rectangle .« . .
NDICHE - Insert Characters with Extent
NDILWA - Insert Lines in Work Area .
NDRAR - Remove Attribute in Rectangle

NDRC - Restore Cursor o e s

NDREQ) - Request and Report Texmlnal Parametexs

NDRREC - Restore Rectangle . . . . .
NDSAR - Set Attribute in Rectargle . . . . .
NDSC - Save Cursor . . . . .

NDSLED - Set Message LED(s)
NDSREC - Save Rectangle .

NDSS1-9 - Single Shift to Character Sets 1 through

9 e e e s e e & e s e o o s
NDSSKL - SetSoft—KeyLevel
NDSTBM - Set Top and Bottam Margins . .

NDSWL - Single Width Line e e e e e e

NDTST - Invoke Confidence Test
NDVIDEO - Alpha Video on/off . . . . . . . .
NEL - Next Line e e e e e e e e
REP - Repeat . . . . . . . .
RIS - Reset to Initial State
RM/SM - Reset/Set Mode e e e e e e e e e

SEE - Set Editing Extent . . . . . . . . . . . ..

SD -Scroll Down . . « « « &
SGR - Set Graphic Rendition

SI/SO - Shift In/Shift cut . . . . . . . ..

SL - Scroll Left . . . . . . . <« o . ..

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011

57
58
59

61
61
62

64
65
65
66
67
68
68
69
70
71
71
72
73
74
74
75
76
79

81
81
82

85
85
86
87
88
88
89
90
92
93
93
94
95



( ix )

5.70 SR - Scroll Right e e e e e e e e e e e e s e .. 96
5.71 SU - Scroll Up . e * 1§
5.72 8S2/8S3 - Single Shlft 2/3 C e e e e e e e e e e . 97
5.73 ST - String Terminator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98
5.74 TBC - Tabulation Clear . . . e e e e s s s s . . 98
5.75 VPA - Vertical Position Absolute O e L
6 DEVICE CONTROL STRINGS (DCS) 101
6.1 Start anrd end of an DCS sequence . . . . . . . . . 101
6.2 PUSH-key loading . . . . . . ¢ ¢« ¢« ¢ « ¢« « . . . . 102
6.3 PROGRAM-key loading e e e e e s e e e e e e . . . 104
7 FUNCTION KEY SEQUENCES 107
8 2115 COMPATIBILITY MODE 113
8.1 Enter and exit 2115 mode e e e e s e e s s e e . . 113
8.2 Attributes and GO/C0 codes P I 1
8.3 Description of the 00 codes e & e + s e« e « s . o115

Appendix A: CHARACTER SETS FOR THE ND DISPLAY TERMINAL 1200 119

Graphics I/Greek, character set O P B K )
Mathematical, character set 1 o A )
Diacritics, character set 2 N A€
NTX, character set 3 T 45)
T, character set 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127
Graphics II, character set 6 e e e e s e e e . . . 129

FrrrEEY
oUW

Index 131

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



List of figures

1. Set-up functions overview .

. . 11
2. Location of the interface slots . . . . .« . . . . 27
3. Keyboard overview . . . . . . « + ¢« ¢ « « o« & . . . < 107

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



List of tables

Baud rate tables 1and 2 . . . . . . . . . . e e e e . 22
F\mctmnkeysequenoesgeneratedmnatlvemode. . . . . 108
Function key sequences generated fram the numeric pad in
functionmode . . . . . . . . . 0 .. e e .o« . . 109
F\mhmkeysequenoesgeneratedlelSnode. . .« . - 110

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



( xii )

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



CHAPTER 1 DEVICE CONCEPTS AND TERMINOLOGY

1.1 Parameter error

1.2 Work area

A parameter error occurs when inconsistent or
meaningless parameters are specified with a
sequence. The parameter error internal flag will
be set, and may be interrogated with a DSR with
private parameter "request error status".

The work area is the rectangle defined by the
upper, lower, left and right margins. The
default work area is the whole screen.

The work area can be used to restrict the cursor
movements and to perform scrolling inside a
rectangle while the rest of the screen remains
static.

1.3 Cursor boundary

The cursor boundary depends on the setting of
the Origin Mode switch.

If the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to screen,
the cursor boundary will be the whole screen.

If the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to work area,
the cursor boundary will be the work area only.

__Scanned by Jonny Oddene far Sintran Data ©.2014




Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



CHAPTER 2

SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE ND DISPLAY TERMINAL 1200

ISO 646

ISO 2022

ISO 6429

The specifications for the ND Display Terminal
1200 are based on the following intermational
standards:

7-bit coded character set for information
process interchange.

Information processing, ISO 7-bit and 8-bit
coded character sets and code extension
techniques.

Information processing, ISO 7-bit and 8-bit
ocoded character sets, additional control
functions for character, and imaging devices.

2.1 O Control ocodes

Hex Mnemonic Interpretation
<00> NUL Null

<07> BEL Bell

<08> BS Backspace

<09> HT Horizontal tab
<0A> LF Line feed

<0B> VT Line feed

<0C> FF Clear screen
<0D> CR Cursor return
<0E> SO shift out

<0OF> SI Shift in

<11> DCl XON Transmission on
<13> DC3 XOFF Transmission off
<1B> ESC Escape

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



4 Chapter 2 Specifications for the ND Display Terminal 1200

2.2 Three character escape sequences

Sequence Mnemonic Interpretation

ESC # <23> 3 <33> NDDHLT Double height line - top
ESC # <23> 4 <34> NDDHLB Double height line - bottom
ESC # <23> 5 <35> NDSWL Single width 1line

ESC # <23> 6 <36> NDDWL Double width line

ESC ( <28> - - Designate GO character set
ESC ) <29> - - Designate Gl character set

2.3 ND private escape sequences

Sequence Mnemonic Interpretation

ESC 0 <30>

ESC 1 <31> NDSS1 Single shift to alternative character set 1
ESC 2 <32> NDSS2 Single shift to alternative character set 2
ESC 3 <33> NDSS3 Single shift to alternative character set 3
ESC 4 <34> NDSS4 Single shift to alternative character set 4
ESC 5 <35> NDSS5 Single shift to alternative character set 5
ESC 6 <36> NDSS6 Single shift to alternative character set 6
ESC 7 <37> NDSC Save cursor

ESC 8 <38> NDRC Restore cursor

ESC 9 <39> NDSS7 Single shift to alternative character set 7
ESC : <3A> NDSS8 Single shift to alternative character set 8
ESC ; <3B> NDSS9 Single shift to alternative character set 9
ESC = <3D> NDEAKM Enter altemate keypad mode

ESC > <3E> NDXAKM Exit altermate keypad mode

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 2 Specifications for the ND Display Terminal 1200

2.4 C1 set

Sequence Mnemonic Interpretation

ESC D <44> IND Index

ESC E <45> NEL Newline

ESC H <48> HTS Horizontal tab set

ESC M <4D> RI Reverse index

ESC N <4E> Ss2 Single shift 2

ESC O <4 SS3 Single shift 3

ESC P <50> DCS Device control string

ESC [ <5B> CsI1 Control sequence introducer
ESC \ <50 ST String terminator (is only used

in connection with DCS)

2.5 Control functions represented by ESC Fs sequences

Sequence Mnemonic Interpretation
ESC c <63> RIS Reset to initial state
ESC n <6E> LS2 Locking shift 2
ESC 0 <6F> LS3 Locking shift 3

2.6 CSI sequences

:numeric character, ASCII coded 1 - 255

:numeric character, ASCII coded 1 - <number of lines>
:numeric character, ASCII coded 1 - <number of columms>
:special parameter, ASCII coded values as specified
:multiple selective parameters separated by semicolon

amOHD

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Specifications for the ND Display Terminal 1200

Mnemonic Interpretation

6 Chapter 2
Sequence

CSIn @ <40>
CSI n A 41>
CSIn B <42>
CSI n C 43>
CSI n D <44>
CSI n E <45
CSI n F <46>
CSI n G 47>
CSI 1;c H <48>
CSIn I <49
CSI s J <4A>
CSI s K <4B>
CSI n L <4C>
CSI n M <4D>
CSI n P <50
CSI s Q <51
CSI 1;c R <52>
CSI n S <53
CSI n T <54>
CSI s W <57>
CSI n X <58>
CSI n Z <5A>
CSIn ' <60>
CSIn a <61>
CSI n b <62>
CSI s c <63>
CSI n d <64>
CSI n e <65
CSI 1:c £ <66>
CSI s g <67>
CSI ms h <68>
CSI s i <69>
CSI c Jj <6A>
CsSl 1 k <6B>
CSI ms 1 <6C>
CSI ms m <6D>
CSI s n <6E>

ICH

Insert character

Cursor up

Cursor down

Cursor forward

Cursor backward

Cursor next line

Cursor previous line
Cursor horizontal absolute
Cursor position

Cursor horizontal tabulation
Erase in display

Erase in line

Insert line

Delete line

Delete character

Set editing extent

Cursor position report
Scroll up

Scroll down

Cursor tabulation control
Erase character

Cursor backward tabulation
Interpreted as CHA
Interpreted as CUF

Repeat

Device attribute

Vertical position absolute
Interpreted as QUD
Interpreted as CUP

Tab clear

Set mode

Media copy

Interpreted as CUB
Interpreted as CUU

Reset mode

Set graphic rendition
Device status report

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 2

Specifications for the ND Display Terminal 1200

2.7 CSI sequences with a single intermmediate character

Sequence Hex Interpretation
CSI n <SP> Q@ <20> <40> SL Scroll left
CSIn <SP> A <20> 41> SR Scroll right

2.8 ND private CSI sequences

Sequence Hex Mnemonic Interpretation

CSIn;m p <70> NDILWA Insert lines in work area

CSInm q <71> NDDLWA Delete lines in work area

CSInm r <72> NDSTBM Set top and bottom margin

CSInm s <73> NDICHE Insert characters with extent

CSInym t <74> NDDCHE Delete characters with extent

CSI ms u <75> NDSREC Save rectangle

CSI ms v <76> NDRREC Restore rectangle

CSI s w <77> NDSSKL Set soft-key level

CSI ms X <78> NDREQ Request and report terminal
parameters

CSI 2;s vy <79> NDTST Invoke confidence test

CSI ms z <7A> NDSAR Set attribute in rectangle

CSI ms { <7B> NDAAR Add attribute in rectangle

CSI ms | <7C> NDRAR Remove attribute in rectangle

CSI ms } <7D> NDFC Fill character(s) in rectangle

CSI ms ~ <7E> NDDWA Define work area

CSI n/p <7F> NDVIDEC Alpha video on/off

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



8 Chapter 2 Specifications for the ND Display Terminal 1200

2.9 ND private CSI sequences with reserved pl

CSI < ms Reserved

CSI = ms Reserved

CSI >ms Reserved

Sequence Hex Mnemonic  Interpretation

CSI ?ms A <41> NDCLED Clear message LED(s)
CSI ?ms B <42> NDSLED Set message LED(s)

CSI ?7ms C <43> NDBLED Blink message LED(s)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



CHAPTER 3 THE SET UP FUNCTIONS

On the next page is a caomplete overview of the
set-up functions of the ND Display Texrminal
1200. To get into the set-up soft-key set, first
press CIRL+ P8 (press and hold the CTRL key,
then press P8), and then press Pl.

3.1 Using the menus

Once you have entered the menu where you wish to
make the adjustments, proceed as follows:

e Use the up- or down-arrow keys to move the
cursor bar to the menu entry to be changed.

e Press carriage return or P8 (enter) and the
set-up options for the current function are
displayed as soft-key labels at the bottam
of your screen. The current function value
is identified with an asterisk (*). If you
do not want to change anything, just press
carriage return once more (or the up- or
down-arrow key).

e Press the soft-key corresponding to the
option you wish to select. The new value
will be entered in the meru, but will be
highlighted with an asterisk (*) until it is
stored or the original value is restored.

e You may now return to the application you
are working on (press P1) to test the new
setting. If it seems ok, go back to the menu
and press P5 (STORE VALUES) to store the new
value. If you want the old value back, press
P4 (RESTORE VALUES).

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



10

Chapter 3 The set up functions

e After you have made all the changes in the
menu, press Pl (exit) until you returm to
the set-up soft-key set.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions CTRLS 11

O[T || TPD | @ (B || || || D

TERMINAL soft-key set '

WINDOW
FUNCTION /.

LIGHT
ADJUST

Set up soft-key set

FUNCTION \
MENU

DISPLAY
MENU

Vertical editing mode Roll/Page mode Page setup format

Horizontal editing mode Answerback Printer setup
LineFeed/NewLine mode Printer mode Printer formfeed

Graphic rendition comb mode Numeric pad mode Cursor blinking

GO character set Keyboard type Graphics video status

G1 character set Function key sequence Mouse resolution

Overstrike Terminal mode Cursor type

Beginning of Line wrap Graphic rendition mode Main window foreground color
End of Line wrap Auto linefeed Main window background color
Cursor return Form feed

Status display mode

Communications soft-key set v

Transmit speed

Receive speed
Communication code parity
Communication code stop-bit

Baud rate table
Communication channel
Printer channel
Mouse channel

Transmit speed
Receive speed
Communication code parity
Communication code stop-bit

OnlLine key Communication code length Communication code length
DMA receiver Echo on transmitted codes Echo on transmitted codes
Video timeout Channel A interface select Transmit handshake

Receive handshake
Transmission delay
Handshake threshold
Inverted busy signal

Transmit handshake
Receive handshake
Modem

Transmission defay
Handshake threshokd
Inverted busy signal

Transparent mode

Figure 1. Set-up functions overview

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



12 Chapter 3 The set up functions

3.2 Exit (P1)

Exit (on P1l) will bring you ocut of the set-up
level, and up to the level you entered when you
pressed CTRL+P8.

3.3 The display memi

If you press P2 (DISPLAY MENU), you will get the
display menu on the screen. In the following, we
will explain all the entries in this menu.

Vertical editing mode

This menu entry has two options Following and
Preceding. Although it will not have any
practical influence on the NOTIS software it
should be set to Following, which is the
default.

Following Insertion of a line will cause the line with the
cursor, and the lines below, to move down one
line. If a line is deleted, the lines below will
move up one line.

Preceding Insertion of a 1line will cause the line with the
cursor, and the lines above, to move up ane
line. If a line is deleted, the lines above will
move down one line.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 13

Horizontal editing mode

This menu entry has two options Following and
Preceding. It will not have any practical
influence on the NOTIS software, but it should
be set to Following, which is the default.

Following Insertion of a character will cause the rest of
the characters in the text to move forward one
place. Deletion of a character will cause the
rest of the characters to move one place
backward.

Preceding Insertion of a character will cause the
characters prior to the insertion point to move
one place backward. Deletion of a character will
cause the characters prior to the insertion
point to move one place forward.

Note

Insertion and deletion of characters also
depends on the editing extent, set through
the SEE control function (see page 92).

LineFeed/NewLine mode

This menu entry has two options LF (LineFeed)
and NEL (NewLine). This function should always

be set to LF.

LF The interpretation of line feed causes the
cursor to move to the same position of the next
line.

NEL The interpretation of line feed causes the

cursor to move to the first position of the next
line.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



14

Chapter 3 The set up functions

Graphic rendition canb mode

Replacing

Cumulative

This menu entry has two options, Replacing and
Cumulative. Replacing is default, and ND
software demands Replacing.

Each occurrence of the control function SGR
(Select Graphic Rendition) cancels the effect of
any preceding occurrence. Any graphic rendition
aspects that are to remain unchanged after an
occurrence of SGR will be re-specified by that
SGR.

Each occurrence of the control function SGR
causes only those graphic rendition aspects to
be changed that are specified by that SGR. All
other graphic rendition aspects remain
unchanged.

G0 and Gl character sets

By selecting this memu entry, you can choose the
character set you will use on the ND Display
Terminal 1200. The character sets are related to
the languages listed in the function key labels
displayed on the bottam of your screen. If you
press P8, (- more -), another set of languages
will came up. Pmsingita)oemrewillbrnng
you back to the first set.

See appendix A for the whole range of characters

that ND is supporting for the ND Display
Terminal 1200.

The GO character set is the ASCII values from 32
to 127, and Gl the ASCII values from 150 to 256.
ND software uses only the GO set.

Note

Also the language mode can be set in the
Function menu, under Keyboard type.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 15

This function is not used by ND. The menu entry
has two options, Enabled ard Disabled. Disabled
is default. It should be set to Disabled.

Begimning of line wrap

End of line wrap

This menu entry has two options, Stop and Wrap.
Stop is default. This function has no effect on
ND software.

A movement which could have extended beyond the
beginning of the line will have no effect.

A movement which extends beyond the begimning of
the line will cause the cursor to wrap around to
the preceding line.

This menu entry has two options, Stop and Wrap.
Wrap is default. It has no practical effect on
the NOTIS software.

When the cursor caomes to the end of one line, it
will automatically jump to the first position on
the next line, and continue fram there.

The cursor will not jump to the next line, but
remain on the last position on the line until a
carriage return/line feed is written.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



16 Chapter 3 The set up functions

This menu entry has two options, CR (Cursor
Returm) and NEL (NewLine). CR is default. This
function should be set to CR.

CR When carriage return is pressed, the cursor
moves to the first position on the same line.

NEL When carriage return is pressed, the cursor
moves to the first position on the line below.

Status display mode

This menu entry has two options, Normal and
Full., Normal is default. By choosing normal or
full, you decide how much information you want
to have in the bottam part of the screen,
underneath the horizontal line.

3.4 The function meru

If you press P3 (FUNCTION MENU) when you are in
the set-up level, you will get the function menu
on the screen. We will describe the menu entries
one by ane.

Roll/Page mode

This entry has two options, Roll and Page. It
has no practical effect on the NOTIS software.
Roll is default.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 17

Roll

If the cursor is moved beyond the last line of
the screen, a buffer roll-up is generated.

If moving the cursor beyond the last line of the
screen is attempted, the cursor will remain on
the last line, and the screen will not roll.

This function is not used by ND. It is normally
NONE.

Local /Remote

This entry has two options, Local/Remote and
Remote. Local/Remote 1s default.

A local printout can be initiated fram the
terminal by pressing the PRINT key or by
receiving a signal (Media Copy) fram the host
camputer.

Printouts can only be initiated fraom the host
canmputer by using the MC sequence. When the

PRINT key is pressed, an MC sequence will be
tranamitted to the host camputer and no local
action will be taken.

This menu entry determines the function of the
white numeric keys on the right side of the
keyboard. It has two options, Numeric and
Function. This function should normally be set
to Numeric.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



18 Chapter 3 The set up functions

Numeric In this mode, the mumeric keys are numeric keys.

Function In this mode, the mumeric keys will act as
function keys. This is used by sanme ND software;
for example, in NOTIS-WP as User Definable Keys
(UDKs).

Keyboard type

This menu entry lets you choose the keyboard
nationality for your ND Display Terminal 1200.
The layout of the keyboard is related to the
nationalities listed in the function key labels
on the bottom of your screen. If you press P8,
- more -, another set of nationalities will
appear. Pressing it again will bring back the
first set.

Note

Also set language in the Display menu,
under GO and Gl character sets.

Keyboard nationality and character set
nationality (G0) can be set independently, but
in most cases they should be set to the same
nationality.

Function key sequence

This menu entry defines the format of the
function key sequences. It may be utilized by
future ND software. It should always be set to
IS0.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 19

This menu entry has two options, 2115 and
NATIVE. Native is default. 2115 can be used with
applications that are written for the 2115
terminal, without use of VIM tables.

Graphic rendition mode

Attribute

This menu entry has two options, Attribute and
Underline. Attribute is default. It has effect
only when in 2115 mode, and controls the way in
which the graphic rendition of characters on the
screen can be selected.

Each change in graphic rendition is initiated by
a so—called attribute. This attribute occupies
one character position on the screen, and it is
invisible. The graphic rendition specified by an
attribute is valid up to the next attribute, or
to the end of the screen.

If an attribute is erased or overwritten, the
graphic rendition for the characters following
the removed attribute will be the same as for
the character preceding the removed attribute.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



20

Underline

Chapter 3 The set up functions

Attributes are set by the code sequence SO y SI,
where y is selected according to the following
table:

bit: 6 543210

YYYXXXX

000 Control character
001 Control character
010 Low intensity
011 Blink

100 Inverse video
101 Underline

110 Invisible

111 Normal

The characters can be individually underlined,
and this is controlled by the SO <OE> and SI
<OF> codes. Switching fram normal to underline
is done by SO, and back to normal by SI.

Ooff

Form feed

Auto linefeed has two options, Off and On. On is
default.

Each printed line is terminated with carriage
return and line feed, CR LF.

Each printed line is terminated with carriage
return, CR.

This menu entry has four options, None, After,
Before, ard After & Before. Nane is default.
This function will cause the local printer to

feed one sheet of paper, according to the option
selected.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 21

Before

After & Before

No paper feed will take place.

One sheet of paper will be fed after printing is
finished.

One sheet of paper will be fed before printing
starts.

A sheet of paper will be fed before printing and
another sheet will be fed after printing.

3.5 The cammmnication meru

Pressing P4 (comm. menu) in the set-up soft key
set generates a new set of cammmication soft
keys: SYSTEM MENU the COMM. A MENU and the COMM.
B MENU.

3.5.1 The system menu

Baud rate table

Pressing P2 (SYSTEM MENU) will allow you to
alter the general system parameters for the
terminal.

There are two baud rate tables, Table 1 and
Table 2. Table 2 is default. There are different
baud-rate selections in the two tables. You must
use one or the other. It is not possible to
cambine baud rates fram both tables. The two
tables contain the following baud rates:

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



22

Chapter 3 The set up functions

Table 1. Baud rate tables 1 and 2

Baud rate Table 1 Table 2 Baud rate Table 1 Table 2
50 X 600 b 4 X
75 X 1200 X X
110 b4 X 2400 X b 4
134.5 X X 4800 X X
150 b 4 9600 b4 X
200 X 19200 X
300 X X 38400 X

Cammmication chamel

There are two cammnication channels, Chammel A
and Chamnel B. Chamnel B is default. Both have
serial interfaces. Chamnel A is always V.24 (RS-
232-C). Chamnel B is normally current loop but
can also be used for other protocols, such as
V.11l and RS-232-C. Each channel has a separate
plug. For the location of the plugs, see the
manual ND Display Terminal 1200 User Guide, ND-
12.045, part 1. Chamnel A has full modem
support.

The parameters can be set individually for each
channel. To do this, you must return to the
camunication soft-key set and press P3 or P4,
depending on the channel you wish to adjust.

There are three options None, Charmel A and
Channel B. None is default. If a printer is
comnected, the switch is normally set to channel
A, and the printer is commected to the port
marked "Intermal line A". This is a V.24/RS-232-
C interface.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 23

There are three options None, Charmel A and
Channel B. Nane is default. If the graphics
option is installed, and a mouse is comnected,
the switch should normally be set to Charmel A.
This depends, however, on the configuration of
the terminal.

On line key
There are two options Online and Toggle. Toggle
is default.

Online The terminal is always online.

Toggle The terminal can be switched offline.

There are three options Off, Charmel A and
Chamnel B. Off is default.

This function selects the built-in Direct Memory
Access (DMA) feature for receiving characters.
This feature should be used on the host channel
if high speed canmmmnication is required. Note
that the use of this feature disables the
Transmit handshake (i.e. the host can stop the
terminal).

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



24

Video timeout

Chapter 3 The set up functions

Transparent mode

The options are On or Off. On is default.

When this function is on, the video signal to
the screen will be switched off approximately 10
minutes after the last action on the terminal.
This will lengthen the lifetime of the screen
considerably, so it is advisable to have this
function an. Pressing any key restores the
screen picture.

Disabled

Enabled

3.5.2 The COMM. A

This can be either Disabled or Enabled. Disabled
is default.

This is the normal operation of the screen.
All the sequences and codes for the screen will
be displayed, but not executed. This function is

normally used only when debugging a program, in
order to see what is sent to the screen.

MENU

This menu allows you to set and alter the
parameters for cammmnication channel A.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 25

Transmit speed/Receive speed

Initially these are both set to 9600 Baud. To
see the other possible baud rates, press P8
(enter). You will the see the four highest baud
rates. To see the seven lowest, press P8,

(- more -). If the speed you want is not
available, go to the SYSTEM MENU, select Baud
rate table, and change to the other baud rate
table. Then return here and see if you can find
the appropriate baud rate.

Cammmication code parity

The options are None, Even, Odd, Mark and Space.
The initial setting is Even.

Conmmication code stop-bit(s)

You can set either 1 or 2 stop bits. 1 bit is
set initially.

Caonmmication code length

The code length can be either 7 or 8 bits. 7
bits is the initial setting.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



26 Chapter 3 The set up functions

Echo on transmitted codes

The echo can be External, Internal or Loopback.
External is set initially, and is always used on
ND systems.

Chamnel A interface select

The interface select can be either External or
Internal. Internal is set initially. In which
slot the interfaces are mounted, depends to a
certain degree on the configuration of the
terminal. Most often the lowest slot will be the
V.24 (RS-232-C) interface. If an optional
interface adapter is mounted, it will probably
be in the second lowermost slot, this will be
External.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 27

Keyboard Power Data line

Figure 2. Location of the interface slots

Handshake an tranamit

This can be either Nane, XON/XOFF or CTS/DSR.
Nane is set initially.

This function selects the type of handshake on
the transmission line, i.e. determines how the
host can start/stop transmission fram the
terminal.

If the function is set to None, the handshake is

disabled and the host cannot interfere with the
transmission from the terminal.

Scanned by Jonhy Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



28 Chapter 3 The set up functions

Note

XON/XOFF is ignored when the terminal is
in 2115 mode, and when the terminal is
set to relay printing mode.

Handshake an Receive

This can be either None, XON/XOFF or DIR.
XON/XOFF is set initially.

This function selects the handshake type on the
receiving line, i.e. determines how the terminal
can start/stop transmission fram the host.

If the switch is set to Naone, the handshake is
disabledand the terminal cannot interfere with
the transmission fram the host.

The modem function can be set to Inhibit, Leased
or Dialled. Inhibit is the initial setting.

Trangmission delay

This can be set to Naone, 20 ms, 40 ms or 60 ms.
None is set initially. Transmission delay is the
time the terminal waits until it sends a
character to the host camputer. If this time is
increased, the host camputer will have more time
to receive data fram the terminal. Try to
increase the transmission delay if you get
"wild" characters on the screen.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 29

Handshake threshold

The options are 1/16 buffer, 1/8 buffer or 1/4
buffer. 1/4 buffer is set initially. 1/4 buffer
should always be used on ND systems.

This indicates how much is left in the input

buffer in the terminal when an XOFF is sent to
the host camputer.

Inverted busy signal

The options are No or Yes. No is set initially.
This switch can be used in cases where the

terminal is comected to a device that has the
logical levels of the busy signal inverted.

3.5.3 The COMM. B MENU

The CCMM. B MENU is identical to the COovM. A
MENU, except for the menu entries Charmel A
interface select and Modem which are not present
in this menu.

3.6 The graphics mem

Note

This menu will be functional anly if the
graphic option is installed in the terminal

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



30 Chapter 3 The set up functions

Fram the set-up soft-key level, press P5
(GRAPHICS MENU) to get the graphics set up menu
on the screen.

Page setup format

This menu entry has four selections, Screen,
Rotated screen, Portrait and Landscape. With
this menu entry you can define the format of the
printout fraom the graphics bitmap. This choice
may depend on the size of the sheet of paper you
are using. The initial setting is Screen.

Screen Any graphics printout will be a hardcopy of the
whole screen as you see it.

Rotated screen Any graphics printout will be a hardcopy of the
whole screen as you see it, but it will be
rotated 90 degrees an the sheet of paper.

Portrait Any graphics printout will be a hardocopy of the
whole graphics page in memory (or as much as you
can print on a sheet of paper). Usually the page
is bigger than the size of the screen (default
is 1024 x 1024 pixels).

Landscape Any graphics printout will be a hardoopy of the
whole graphics page in memory (or as much as you
can print on a sheet of paper), but it wil be
rotated 90 degrees on the sheet of paper.
Usually the page is bigger than the size of the
screen (default is 1024 x 1024 pixels).

Printer setup

This menu entry lets you set one of two local
printers, Epson or PT88. This depends on which
printer you have connected directly to the
terminal. Remember that we are not talking about
the printer or printers connected to the host
canputer, but the one (if any) connected to your

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 31

Printer formfeed

termminal as a local printer.

Epson is a Epson LX-86 matrix printer, ND
110090. PT88 is an inkjet printer, ND 110079.
Both printers have serial interface.

Before

After

Before & after

This menu entry defines whether the printer
should eject one empty sheet of paper before or
after printing. None is set initially.

No formfeed before or after printing.

One blank sheet of paper is ejected before
printing starts.

One blank sheet of paper is ejected after
printing.

One blank sheet of paper is ejected before

The cursor blinking can be either On or Off. The
initial setting is Off.

Graphics video status

The graphics video status can be either On or
Off. The initial setting is On. This function
describes whether the graphics should be visible
or not when you are working in alpha modus.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



32 Chapter 3 The set up functions

Oon The graphics will be visible even if you are
switching to alpha modus.
off The graphics will disappear fram the screen when

you are switching to alpha modus, and will
became visible again when you are returning to
graphics modus.

Mouse resolution

The mouse resolution can be Low or High. Low is
set initially.

This function describes the relation between the

movement of the mouse and the corresponding
movement of the cursor on the screen.

Cursor type

The graphics cursor can be Tracking Cross or
Crosshair. Crosshair is set initially. Same
applications will, however, override this

setting.

Main window foreground and background color

These two meru entries allow you to set the
foreground and background color for the main
graphics window. The selections are Light Grey,
Dark Grey, Black and White. Black is set
initially for the foreground color, and Light
Grey for the background color.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 3 The set up functions 33

3.7 Tab rack

If you press P7 (TAB RACK) when you are in set-
up level, it is possible to edit the terminal's
tab rack. These tabs will have no effect on the
tabs in NOTIS applications.

3.8 Terminal ID

Press P8 (TERMINAL ID) when in set-up level and
you will have the terminal identification. This
will give you the revision number of the
terminal emulator.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



35

CGHAPTER 4 DESCRIPTION OF TERMINAL MODES

4.1 KAM - Keyboard Action Mode

SET MODE:

RESET MODE:

The keyboard is enabled.

The keyboard is disabled.

4.2 TRM - Insert/Replace Mode

SET MODE:

RESET MODE:

INSERT - Characters written to the screen will
be inserted at the cursor position.

REPLACE - Characters written to the screen will
replace the previocus characters.

4.3 HEM ~ Horizontal Editing Mode

SET MODE:

RESET MODE:

PRECEDING - A character insertion causes the
cursor position and the preceding positions to
be shifted backward; a character deletion causes
the characters preceding the cursor position to
be shifted forward.

FOLLOWING - A character insertion causes the
cursor position and the following positions to
be shifted forward; a character deletion causes
the characters following the cursor position to
be shifted backward.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



36 Chapter 4 Description of terminal modes

4.4 VEM - Vertical Editing Mode

SET MODE: FOLLOWING - A line insertion causes the contents
of the cursor line and the following lines to be
shifted up; a line deletion causes the contents
of the lines following the cursor line to be
shifted down.

RESET MODE: PRECEDING - A line insertion causes the contents
of the cursor line and the following lines to be
shifted down; a line deletion causes the
caontents of the lines following the cursor line
to be shifted up.

4.5 SRM - Send/Receive Mode (echo mode)

RESET MODE: MONITOR - Data which are locally entered are
immediately displayed.

SET MODE: SIMULTANEOUS - Local echo is disabled; only data
which is sent to the terminal is displayed.

4.6 ILNM - LineFeed/Newldine Mode

SET MODE: LF implies only vertical movement of the cursor.

RESET MODE: LF is interpreted as NEL.

4.7 GROM - Graphic Rendition Combination Mode

SET MODE: Each occurrence of the control function SELECT
GRAPHIC RENDITION (SGR) cancels the effect of

any preceding occurrence.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 4 Description of terminal modes 37

RESET MODE: Each occurrence of the control function SELECT
GRAPHIC RENDITION (SGR) causes only those
graphic rendition aspects to be changed that are
specified by that SGR. All other graphic

4.8 NDOM - Origin Mode

SET MODE: Origin will be at the upper left cormer of the
work area. Line and column numbers are therefore
relative to the current setting of the work
area. The cursor may not be positioned outside
the work area.

RESET MODE: Origin will be at the upper left character
position on the screen. Line and column numbers
are therefore independent of the current setting
of the work area. The cursor may be positioned
outside the margins.

4.9 NDSSM - Smooth Scroll Mode

SET MODE: Scrolling will be smooth.
RESET MODE: Scrolling will be performed as an instantaneous
Jump.

4.10 NDBLWM — Begimning of Line Wrap Mode

SET MODE: Cursor will wrap around to preceding line when
left margin is reached.

RESET MODE: Cursor will stop at left margin.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



38 Chapter 4 Description of terminal modes

4.11 NDEIWM -~ End of Line Wrap Mode

SET MODE: Cursor will wrap around to next line when right
margin is reached.

RESET MODE: Cursor will stop at right margin.

4.12 NDSPM - Scroll/Page Mode

SET MODE: Rolling is disabled.

RESET MODE: Rolling is enabled.

4.13 NDOM - Cursor Return Mode

SET MODE: CR will move the cursor to the beginning of the
next line.
RESET MODE: CR will move the cursor to the beginning of the

current line.

4.14 NDDM - Display Mode

SET MODE: Display will be set to positive image.

RESET MODE: Display will be set to negative image.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 4

Description of terminal modes 39

4.15 NDKKM - Key Klick Mode

SET MODE:

RESET MODE:

Key click will be enabled.

Key click will be disabled.

4.16 NDCXM - Cursaor Key Character Mode

FUNCTION:

This is an ND private parameter which is
applicable to set mode and reset mode control
sequences. It will normally send the ISO
sequences, but can also send VT100 sequences
(<ESC> O ard the letters p through y). This
applies only to native mode. If the terminal is
in the 2115 mode, it will send only the 2115
sequences. See chapter 7, Function key
sequences, on page 107.

4.17 NDAWM - Autowrap Mode

FUNCTION:

This is an ND private parameter applicable to
set mode and reset mode control sequences. The
reset state causes any displayable characters
received when the cursor is at the right margin
to replace the previous character there. The set
state causes these characters to advance to the
start of the next line, and do a scroll up if

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



40 Chapter 4 Description of terminal modes

4.18 NDARM - Auto Repeat Mode

FUNCTION: This is an ND private parameter applicable to
set-mode and reset-mode control sequences. The
reset state causes no keyboard keys to
autorepeat. The set state causes certain
keyboard keys to autorepeat.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



41

CHAPTER 5 DEFINITION OF OONTROL FUNCTIONS

The control functions and definitions are listed
alphabetically for easy reference.

5.1 BEL - Bell

HEX OODE: 07

FUNCTION: The terminal bell is sounded. Can be disabled
fraom the CONVENIENCE MENU.

CURSOR ACTION: None

ERROR HANDLING: None

FUNCTION: The cursor is moved one character position
backwards. If the cursor is in the first column
it will remain static or move to the last
position on the previous line, depending on the
Begimning of Line Wrap switch. If the cursor is
in the hame position, it will remain static.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to

oan, ocoordinates are relative to the upper left
corner of the current work area.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



42

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

See above
See above

LF, IND, RI, QUB, QUF, Quu, AUD

5.3 BT -~ Cursor Backward Tabulation

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

<CSI> n 5A
<CSI>n Z
Host to terminal
1

The cursor is moved to the n-th preceding
horizontal tab stop.

One numeric parameter.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
comer of the current work area.

See above

If there are no more tab stops to the left of
the current cursor position within the cursor
boundary, the sequence is ignored and a
parameter error occurs.

Hr, CIC

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

5.4 GIA - Qursor Horizontal Absolute

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

<CSI> n 47
<CSI>n G
Host to terminal

Beginning of 1ine

The cursor 1s moved to the n-th position on the
current line.

One numeric parameter specifying the column.
Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
an, coordinates are relative to the upper left
cormer of the current work area.

See above

If the specified cursor position is beyond the
right cursor boundary, a parameter error occurs,
and the function is ignored.

cuUP

5.5 AT - Qursor Horizontal Tabulation

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

<CSI> n 49
<CSI>n I

Host to terminal
1

The cursor is moved to the n-th following
horizontal tab stop.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



PARAMETERS :

SEE ALSO:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

One numeric parameter.

Note that if the ‘Origin Mode' switch is set to
an, coordinates are relative to the upper left
corner of the current work area.

See above
If there are no more tab stops to the right of
the current cursor position within the cursor

boundary, the sequence is ignored and a
parameter error oOccurs.

BT, CIC

5.6 NI -~ Qursor Next Line

HEX SBEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

<CSI> n 45
<CSI>n E
Host to terminal

1

Cursor position is moved to the first column of
the n-th following line.

One numeric parameter.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
comer of the current work area.

See above

If the new line is outside the vertical cursor
boundary, the cursor will stop when it reaches
the last line of the screen or work area.

CPL

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 45

5.7 CPL - Cursor Previous Line

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

<CSI> n 46
<CSI>n F
Host to terminal
1

Cursor position is moved to the first colum of
the n-th preceding line.

One numeric parameter.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
cornmer of the current work area.

See above

If the new line is ocutside the current vertical
cursor boundary, the sequence is ignored.

CPL

5.8 CPR - Cursor Position Repart

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT':

FUNCTION:

<CSI> 1 3B c 52
<CSI>1 ; c R
Terminal to host
1, 1

Reports the current cursor position. CPR is
solicited by a DSR.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



46

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

Two numeric parameters - current line followed
by current colummn.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
comer of the current work area.

See above

None

DSR

5.9 (R - Cursor Returm

HEX CODE:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

_____Scanned by Janny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011

OD

Depending on the 'Cursor Return' switch, CR
moves the cursor position to position 1 of the
current line or of the next line.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
cormmer of the current work area.

See above

If the cursor is on the last line within the
cursor boundary, the action taken depends on the
'Scroll/Page mode' switch.

If scroll mode is set, the cursor will remain on
the last line and the screen or work area will
be scrolled.

If page mode is set, CR is ignored, and a
parameter error occurs.




Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 47

5.10 CSI - Control Sequence Introducer

HEX SEQUENCE: 1B 5B (7-bit mode)
9B (8~-bit mode)

ASCII SEQUENCE: <ESC> (7-bit mode)
<CSI> (8-bit mode)

DIRECTION: Host to terminal and terminal to host
FUNCTION: CSI is the first character of a control
sequence.

CURSOR ACTION: None

ERROR HANDLING: None

5.11 CIC - Cursor Tabulation Control

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> s 57

ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI> s W

DIRECTION: Host to terminal

DEFAULT: - .0

FUNCTION: CTIC causes one or more tabulation stops to be
set or cleared, depending on the parameter
value.

PARAMETERS : Selective parameter:

0: Set a horizontal tab stop at the
current cursor position
1: Ignored
¢ Clear the horizontal tab stop at
the current cursor position.
3: Ignored
4: Clear all horizontal tab stops.
5: Clear all horizontal tab stops.
: Ignored

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



" CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

None

For undefined parameters, the sequence is
ignored and a parameter error occurs.

Note that attempting to clear nonexistent tab
stops does not cause a parameter error.

SEE ALSO: CHT, CBT
5.12 OB - Cursor Backward
HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> n 44
ASCII SBEQUENCE: <CSI>n D

DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

PRARAMETERS :
CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

Host to terminal
1 position

The cursor position is moved to the n-th
preceding character position.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
corner of the current work area.

One numeric parameter.

See above

If the new position is beyond the left margin,
the cursor will wrap to the previous line if BOL
is set to wrap.

QUF, Guu, QUD

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 49

5.13 D - Cursar Down

HEX SBEQUENCE: <CSI> n 42

ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI>n B

DIRECTION: Host to terminal
DEFAULT: 1 line
FUNCTION: The cursor position is moved to the n-th

following line.
Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
cormer of the current work area.

PARBMETERS : One numeric parameter

CURSOR ACTION: See above

ERROR HANDLING: If the new line 1s ocutside the lower cursor
boundary, the cursor will stop on the last line.

SEE ALSO: QUF, QUB, QWU

5.14 QUF - Cursor Forward

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> n 43
ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI>n C
DIRECTION: Host to terminal

DEFAULT: 1 position

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



FUNCTION:

PRARAMETERS :

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

5.15 AP - CQursor

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

The cursor position is moved to the n-th
following character position.

If the new position is beyond the right margin,
the 'End Of Line Wrap' switch determines if the
the cursor will wrap around to the previocus line
or move to the first position of the current
line.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
corner of the current work area.

One numeric parameter.

See above

If the new position is beyond the right margin,
the 'End Of Line Wrap' switch determines the
action taken:

e If the switch is set to WRAP, the cursor
will wrap around to the next line.

e If the switch is set to STOP, the cursor
will stop at the right margin.

Position

ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:

DEFAULT':

<CSI> 1 3B c 48
<CSI>1 ; c H
Host to terminal

line 1, position 1

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 51

FUNCTION: The cursor is positioned at line 1, colum c.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
comer of the current work area.

If the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to off, the
coordinates must be within the number of lines
and colums an the screen. If the 'Origin Mode'
switch is set to on, the coordinates must be
within the number of lines ard colums in the
current work area.

PRARAMETERS : Two numeric parameters - line number followed by
colum.
CURSOR ACTION: See above

ERROR HANDLING: If the new cursor position is outside the
current cursor boundary, a parameter error
occurs, and the sequence is ignored.

SEE ALSO: CHA, VPA

5.16 QU - Cursar Up

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> n 41

ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI>n A

DIRECTION: Host to terminal

DEFAULT: 1 line

FUNCTION: The cursor position is moved to the n-th
preceding line.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch 1is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
cormmer of the current work area.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



52

CURSOR ACTION:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

One numeric parameter.
See above

If the new position is beyond the first line
within the cursor boundary, the cursor stops at
the upper margin.

aipb, B, QUF

5.17 DA - Device Attribute

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SBEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT':

FUNCTION:

PARAMETERS :

CURSOR ACTION:

<CsI> s 63

<CSI>s ¢

Host to terminal and terminal to host
0

DA is used to request and report terminal
identity.

If the parameter value is 0 <30>, DA is used to
solicit an identifying DA fram the terminal.

With a parameter value not equal to O <30>, DA
identifies the terminal.

Selective parameters:

0: Request DA fram terminal

1..64: Response fram the terminal identifying
the mmmber of screen pages installed.
This parameter will always be 1 in an
ND installation.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 53

ERROR HENDLING: 1f the parameter is not equal to O in a request
to the terminal, the sequence is ignored and a
parameter error occurs.

SEE ALSO: DSR

5.18 DC1/DC3 - XON/XOFF — Transmission on & off

HEX CODE: 11 (XON)
13 (XOFF)
FUNCTION: XOFF is used by either the host camputer or

terminal to identify that an overrun condition
may occur if more data is tranasmitted.

XON is used to inform that the terminal or host
is ready to accept more data.

XON/XOFF protocol can be enabled or disabled
separately in each direction fraom the terminal
set up menus.

CURSOR ACTION: None

ERROR HANDLING: None

5.19 DCH - Delete Character

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> n 50

ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI>n P

DIRECTION: Host to terminal
DEFAULT: 1
FUNCTION: The contents of the cursor position and,

depending on the setting of the 'Horizontal
Editing Mode' switch, the contents of the n-1
following or preceding characters are removed.
The contents of the adjacent string of character

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



54 Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

positions are shifted towards the cursor
position. At the other end of the shifted part,
n character positions are erased.

PRRAMETERS : One numeric parameter specifying the mumber of
characters to be deleted

CURSOR ACTION: None

ERROR HANDLING: If the n-1 position is outside the cursor
boundary and the range defined by the 'Set
Editing Extent' function, the function is
ignored.

SEE ALSO: ICH, SEE

5.20 DCS - Device Control String

HEX SEQUENCE: 1B 50 (7-bit mode)
20 (8-bit mode)

ASCITI SEQUENCE: <ESC> P (7-bit mode)
<DCS> (8-bit mode)

DIRECTION: Host to terminal and terminal to host

DEFAULT: -

FUNCTION: This is the opening delimiter of a device
ocontrol string. The control string must be
terminated with ST (string terminator).

PARAMETERS : This sequence is used to control:

o Program key loading

| Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 55

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

e LED control (included for historical
reasmns)
<DCS> L mm <ST>
where n is lamp number and m=0 means lamp
off, m=1 means lamp on, Mm=2 means lamp
blink.
e Messages displayed on the status line

e Card reader.

ST

5.2]1 DL - Delete Line

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:

DIRECTION:

<CSI> n 4D
<CSI>n M
Host to terminal
1 line

The contents of the current line and, depending
on the setting of the 'Vertical Editing Mode'
switch, the contents of the n-1 preceding or
following lines are deleted. The contents of a
numbexr of adjacent lines are shifted towards the
current line. At the other end of the shifted
part, n lines are erased.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



56

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

If the current work area is defined to be less
than the whole screen, the following rules

apply:

e If the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to on,
only the character positions that reside
within the work area are affected. Character
positions ocutside the work area remain
static.

o If the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to off,
the whole screen is affected.
One numeric parameter defining the number of
lines to be deleted.
None
If n specifies more lines than available within
the cursor boundary, the sequence is ignored and

a parameter error occurs.

IL, NDDLWA

Status Report

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

<CSI> s 6E

<CSI> s n

Host to terminal and terminal to host

0

DSR either reports the status of the sending
device or requests a status report fram the

receiving device, depending on the parameter
value.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 57

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

Selective parameters

0: Ignored
1: Ignored
2: Ignored
3: Ignored
4: Ignored
5: Ignored
: A report in the form of a CPR is requested.

None

For urndefined parameters the sequence is ignored
and a parameter error occurs.

DA

5.23 EH - Erase Character

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

PARRMETERS:

CURSOR ACTION:

<CSI> n 58
<CSI> n X
Host to terminal
1

The cursor position and the n-1 following
character positions are erased.

One numeric parameter defining the number of
characters to be erased.

Nane

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011




58

SEE ALSO:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

If the cursor position plus n-1 positions go
beyond the cursor boundary, as many characters
as possible are erased and a parameter error
occurs.

ICH, DA

5.24 ED - Erase in Display

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

<CSI> n 4A
<CSI>n J
Host to terminal
0

Same or all positions of the screen are erased,
depending an the parameter value.

If the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to on, this
function will only work within the limits of the
current work area. If the 'Origin Mode' switch
is off, the function will operate on the whole
screen.

One numeric parameter:

0: The cursor position and the character
positions up to the end of the screen
or work area are erased.

1: The character positions fram the beginning

of the page or work area and up to and
including the cursor position are erased.

2: All character positions of the page or
work area are erased.

None

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 59

ERROR HANDLING: For undefined parameters the sequence is
ignored, and a parameter error occurs.

SEE ALSO: EL

5.25 EL - FErase in Line

HEX SHOUENCE: <CSI> n 4B
ASCII SEQUENCE:
<CSI> n K
DIRECTION: Host to terminal
DEFAILT: 0
FUNCTION: Same or all positions of the current line are

erased, depending on the parameter value.

If the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to on, this
function will only work within the limits of the
right and left margin. If the 'Origin Mode'
switch is off, the function will operate on the
whole line.

PARAMETERS : One numeric parameter:

0: The cursor position and the character
positions up to the end of the line or to
the right margin are erased.

1: The character positions fram the beginning
of the line or from the left margin and up
to and including the cursor position are
erased.

2: All character positions on the line or

‘between the right and left maxg:tns are
erased.

Scanned by Jonny Qddene for Sintran Data © 2011




CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

None

For undefined parameters the seguence is
ignored, and a parameter error occurs.

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

The ESC code 1s a sequence introducer and must
be followed by ane or more codes to have effect.

If the code that is received after the ESC code
is invalid, both the ESC code and the code
received after the ESC code will be ignored.
None

As above

5.27 FF - Farm Feed

HEX CODE:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

action taken when FF is received depends on
setting of the 'Origin Mode' switch:

58 8

e If 'Origin Mode' is set to off, the whole
screen is cleared.

e If 'Origin Mode' is set to aon, aonly the work
area is cleared.

Moved to home position

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 61

5.28 HT - Horizontal Tabulation

HEX OODE:

ASCII OODE:

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

<HT>

Host to terminal and terminal to host

None

Move cursor to the next horizontal tab position.
Note that tab positions are defined as absolute
positions and do not depend on the definition of
the work area.

None

See above

It there are no more tab positions to the right
of the cursor within the cursor boundary, the
cursor is moved to the right margin.

HTS, CTC, CBT, TBC

5.29 HTS - Horizontal Tabulation Set

HEX SEQUENCE:

ASCII SEQUENCE:

1B 48 (7-bit mode)
88 (8-bit mode)

<ESC> H (7-bit mode)
<HTS> (8-bit mode)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



62

DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

Host to terminal

None

A tab-stop is set in the tabulation rack at a
position corresponding to the current horizontal
cursor position. Note that tab positions are
defined as absolute positions and do not depend
on the definition of the work area.

None

None

Character

<CSI> n 40
<KCSI>n @
Host to terminal

1

Insert n blank characters at the cursor position
and, depending on the 'Horizontal Editing Mode'
switch, into the n-1 preceding or following
character positions. The previous contents of
these positions are shifted away from the cursor
position. The contents of n character positions
at the other end ofthe shifted part are removed.

The extent of the shifted part depends on the
setting of the 'Origin Mode' switch and the
extent established by Select Editing Extent
(SEE).

One numeric parameter defining the number of
blanks to be inserted.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 63

None

If there is not enough space for the characters
to be inserted within the editing extent, the
sequence is ignored and an error condition
occurs.

5.31 IL - Insert Line

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCITI SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

PARAMETERS :

<CSI> n 4C
<CSI>n L
Host to terminal
1 line

IL prepares for the insertion of n lines by
erasing the current line and, depernding on the
setting of the 'Vertical Editing Mode' switch,
the n-1 preceding or following lines. The
previocus contents of the erased lines are
shifted away from the current line. The contents
of n lines at the other end of the shifted part
are removed.

If the current work area is defined to be less
than the whole screen the following rules apply:

e If the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to an,
only the character positions that reside
within the work area are affected. Character
positions outside the work area remain
static.

e If the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to off,
the whole screen is affected.

One numeric parameter defining the number of
lines to be inserted.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



SEE ALSO:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

None

If there is not enough roam within the cursor
boundary to insert the specified number of
lines, an error condition occurs and the
function is ignored.

DL

5.32 IND - Index

ASCII SEQUENCE:

DIRECTION:

FUNCTION:

PARAMETERS:
CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

1B 44 (7-bit mode)
84 (8-bit mode)

<ESC> D (7-bit mode)
<IND> (8-bit mode)

Host to terminal

The cursor is moved to the same character
position on the next line.

None

See above

If the cursor is on the last line on the screen
or work area, the action taken depends on the
'Scroll/Page mode' switch:

e If scroll mode is set, the work area or
screen will scroll up.

e If page mode is set, the sequence is ignored
and a parameter error occurs.

RI, NEL, LF

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 65

SEE ALSO:

This code depends on the setting of the LF

switch:

e If the 'Line Feed' switch is set to LF, the
cursor will be moved to the corresponding
position on the next line.

o If the 'Line Feed' switch is set to NEL, the
cursor will be moved to the first position
on the next line.

See above

If the cursor is on the last line within the
cursor boundary, the action taken depends an the
'Scroll/Page mode' switch:

e If scroll mode is set, the work area or
screen will scroll.

e If page mode is set, the sequence is
ignored, and a parameter error occurs.

IND

5.34 LS2/LS3 - Locking Shift 2/3

HEX SEQUENCE:

1B 6E
8E
1B 6F
8F

(LS2 7-bit mode)
(LS2 8-bit mode)
(LS3 7-bit mode)
(LS3 8-bit mode)

<ESC> n (LS2 7-bit mode)

<LS2>

(LS2 8-bit mode)

<ESC> o (LS3 7-bit mode)

<LS3>

(LS3 8-bit mode)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



66

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT':

FUNCTION:

5.35 MC - Media Copy

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

Host to terminal

None

This function is not used by ND but is included
to ensure campatibility. The detailed function
will not be described here, but can be found in
the standards ISO 2022 - 1988.

None

None

None

SS2/S8S3

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCIT SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

<CSI> s 69

<CsI> s 1

Host to terminal

0

MC controls the transfer of data fram or to the
printer port.

One selective parameter:

O:

U’ltbw!\)!-.‘

The contents of the screen are transferred
to the printer. If the 'Origin Mode' switch
is set, aonly the work area is printed.
Ignored

Ignored

Ignored

Relay printing is aborted

Relay printing starts. Data from line is
sent to printer port without affecting the
screen, and data from keyboard or printer
port is sent to host. Keyboard input may
be disabled with the SM sequence.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 67

ND private parameters with intermediate
character '>':

>4: Turn LOG print-mode off
>5: Turn LOG print-mode on

Nane

For undefined parameters, the sequence is
ignored, and a parameter error occurs.

5.36 NDAAR - Add Attribute to Rectangle

ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:

DEFAULT :

CURSOR ACTION:

(ND private function)

<CSI> 11 3B cl1 3123 c23Bal 3B ....an 7B
<CSI>11 ;cl ;12 ;c2 ; al ; ....an {
Host to terminal

Full screen or whole work area

NDAAR is a format effector which specifies that
one or more graphic rendition aspects shall be
added to a rectangle. Previously specified
aspects within the rectangle shall remain in
effect.

11, c1 and 12, c2 specifies the coordinates of
the upper left and lower right cornmer of the

rectangle respectively. al ... an specifies the
attributes - see SGR on page 93.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
corner of the current work area.

None

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

12 must be greater than or equal to 11, and c2
greater than orequal to cl. Otherwise the
sequence is ignored and a parameter error
occurs.

NDRAR, NDSAR

5.37 NDBLED - Blink Message LED(s)

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:
FUNCTION:

PARAMETERS :

CQURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

<CSI> 3F n1 3B n2 .... 43
<CSI>? nl; n2....C
Host to terminal

0

Blink the message lamps according to parameters.

0: Clear all lamps

1: Blink lamp 1 (EXPAND)
2: Blink lamp 2 (APPEND)
3: Blink lamp 3 (BUSY)

4: Blink lamp 4 (MESSAGE)

None

Undefined parameters are ignored, and a
parameter error occurs.

NDCLED, NDSLED

5.38 NDALED - Clear Message LED(s)

HEX SBEQUENCE:

<CSI> 3F nl 3B n2 .... 41

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:
FUNCTION:

PARAMETERS :

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

69

<CSI>? nl; n2.... A

Host to terminal

0

Clear the message lamps according to parameters.
0: Clear all lamps

1: Clear lamp 1 (EXPAND)

2: Clear lamp 2 (APPEND)

Clear lamp 3 (BUSY)

Clear lamp 4 (MESSAGE)

None

Undefined parameters are ignored, and a
parameter error occurs.

NDBLED, NDSLED

5.39 NDDCHE - Delete Characters with Extent

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCITI SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

<CSI> n 3B m 74
<CSI>n ;m t
Host to terminal

Delete one character at cursor position with
extent set to right cursor boundary.

NDDCHE deletes n characters on the current line
starting at the current cursor position. The
following characters up to colum m are shifted
towards the cursor.

Two numeric parameters defining the number of
characters to be inserted and the extent of the
shifted part.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



70

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

None

If n or m have meaningless values, the sequence
is ignored and a parameter error occurs.

NDICHE

5.40 NDDIMWA - Delete Lines in Wark Area

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

PARAMETERS:

SEE ALSO:

<CSI>n 3B m?7l
<CSI>n ;m g
Host to terminal
Delete first line in work area.

NDDLWA deletes n lines in the work area starting
at line m in the work area. Depending on the
setting of the 'Vertical Editing Mode' switch,
the lines are deleted either above or below the
starting point.

NDDLWA affects only the part of a line that
resides within the work area.

Two numeric parameters defining the number of
lines to be deleted, and the start point given
as a relative position fram the top of the work
area.

None

If n specifies more lines than available within
the current work area, the sequence is ignored
and a parameter error occurs.

DL

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 71

5.41 NDDWA - Define Work Area

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

<CSI> 11 3B cl 3B 12 3B c2 7E
<CS1I> 11 ; cl ;12 ; c2 ~
Host to terminal
The entire screen

NDDWA defines the rectangle that is limited by
11, c1, 12 and c2 to be the current work area.

If the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to an, the
upper left corner of the work area becames the
hame position with coordinates 1,1 and all other
screen coordinates are relative to the hame
position. In this mode, the cursor carmot be
placed outside the work area and all screen
operations are restricted to work within the
work area.

11, c1 and 12, c2 specifies the coordinates of
the upperleft and lower right cormer of the
rectangle respectively.

Cursor will be placed in the home position.

12 must be greater than or equal to 11, and c2
greater than orequal to cl. Otherwise the
sequence is ignored ard a parameter error
OCCurs.

5.42 NDDWL - Double WHdth Line

HEX SEQUENCE:

ASCII SEQUENCE:

1B 23 36

<ESC> # 6

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



72

DIRECTION:

Default

FUNCTTON:

PARAMETERS :

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

Host to terminal
None

This sequence causes the current line to became
double width. Only the left half of the line can
be displayed in this fashion, and characters in
the right half will disappear. If the current
line is already double width the sequence is
ignored.

None

The cursor will remain at the same character
position unless the previous cursor position is
shifted ocutside the screen. In this case, the
cursor is positioned at the last character
position on the line.

None

NDSWL

5.43 NDFC - Fill Character(s) in Rectangle

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:

DIRECTION:

<CSI> 11 3B ¢c13B123Bc23B al 3 ....an /D

<CS1> 11 ; c1 ; 12 ; al ; ....an }

Host to terminal
Fi1l the current work area with space.

NDFC is a sequence to fill the rectangle defined
by 11, cl1, 12and ¢2 with a character or a string
of characters. The string of characters is
restricted to the current GO and G1 setandmay
not exceed 10 characters.

11, cl1 and 12, c2 specifies the coordinates of
the upperleft and lower right cormer of the
rectangle respectively.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 73

CQURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

None

12 must be greater than or equal to 11, and c2
greater than orequal to ¢l. Otherwise the
sequence is ignored and a parameter error
occurs,

5.44 NDIGE - Insert Characters with Extent

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:

DEFRAULT:

FUNCTION:

<CSI> n 3B m 73
<CSI>n ;m s
Host to terminal

Insert ane character at cursor position with
extent set to right cursor boundary.

NDICHE inserts n characters on the current line
starting at the current cursor position. The
following characters up to colum m are shifted
away from the cursor.

Two numeric parameters defining the number of
characters to be inserted and the extent of the
shifted part.

None

If n or m have meaningless values, the sequence
is ignored, and a parameter error occurs.

NDDCHE

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



74 Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

5.45 NDIIMWA - Insert Lines in Work Area

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> n 3B m 70

ASCIT SEQUENCE: <CSI>n ;m p

DIRECTION: Host to terminal
DEFAULT: Insert one line at the top of the work area.
FUNCTION: NDILWA inserts n lines in the work area starting

at line m in the work area. Depending on the
setting of the 'Vertical Editing Mode' switch,
the lines are inserted either above or below the
starting point.

NDILWA affects anly the part of a line that
resides within the work area.

PARBMETERS : Two numeric parameters defining the number of
lines to be inserted and the position of the
first line given as an offset fram the beginning
of the work area.

QURSOR ACTION: None

ERROR HANDLING: If n specifies more lines than available within
the current work area, the sequence is ignored,
and a parameter error occurs.

SEE ALSO: IL

5.46 NDRAR - Remowve Attribute in Rectangle

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> 11 3B c1 381238 c23B al 3B ....an 7C

ASCII SEQUENCE: <CS1>11 ;cl ;12 ; c2 ;al ; ....an @

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:
ERROR HANDLING:

Host to terminal
Full screen or whole work area.

NDRAR is a format effector which specifies that
ane or more graphic rendition aspects shall be
removed fram a rectangle.

11, cl1 and 12, c2 specifies the coordinates of
the upper left and lower right corner of the
rectangle respectively. al ... an specifies the
attributes - see SGR on page 93. ‘

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
cormer of the current work area.

None

12 must be greater than or equal to 11, and ¢2
greater than orequal to cl. Otherwise the
sequence 1s ignored and a parameter error
occurs.

NDSAR, NDAAR

5.47 NDRC - Restore Cursor

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

1B 38
<ESC> B

Host to terminal

If the cursor position is not previcusly saved,
the defaults are:

e Origin mode - OFF
e Graphic rendition - NORMAL

e Cursor position - upper left cormer

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



76

FUNCTION:

PARAMETERS :

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

NDRC causes the cursor position, graphic
rendition and 'Origin Mode' switch setting
previocusly saved with NDSC to be recalled.
None

See above

5.48 NDRE) - Request and Report Terminal Paramsbers

HEX SEQUENCE:

ASCII SEQUENCE:

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

<CSI> s 78 (Request)
<CSI> s 3B nl 3B ... nn 78 (Response)
<CSI> s x (Request)
<KCSI>s ; nl ; ...pm x (Response)

Host to terminal and terminal to host
Request report type 1

NDREQ is used to request and report the setting
of various terminal switches and menu options.

Selective parameters. The first parameter
specifies the report type.

Request

0: Ignored

1: Request report type 1 - Bmilator level

2: Request report type 2 - Mode switches

3: Request report type 3 - Convenience options
4: Request report type 4 - Graphic switches
5: Request report type 5 - Error conditions
6: Request report type 6 - Auxiliary devices

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 77

Report
0: Requested report type not available

1:Report type..: Emulator type/level
Report format: n=emulator type (3 digits in the range 050 -
‘ 100)

2:Report type..: Mode switches
Report format: The three parameters (pl, p2, p3) give status
for the switches dependent of the SM/RM
functions. pl gives ISO switches, p2 gives DEC-
campatible switches and p3 gives ND private
switches.

pl: Bit 0: Keyboard action mode
Bit 1: Insert/replace mode
Bit 2: Vertical editing mode
Bit 3: Horizontal editing mode
Bit 4: Send/receive mode
Bit 5: Line feed - new line
Bit 6: SGR cambination mode
Bit 7: -

p2: Bit O: Cursor key mode
Bit 1: Smooth scroll mode
Bit 2: Screen background mode
Bit 3: Origin mode
Bit 4: Autowrap mode
Bit 5: Auto repeat mode, 1
Bit 6: Auto repeat mode, 2
Bit 7: -

P3: Bit O: Beginning of line wrap mode
Bit 1: Roll/page mode
Bit 2: Key klick mode
Bit 3: PUSH-key label mode
Bit 4: PROGRAM-key label mode
Bit 5: Decimal separator mode, 1
Bit 6: Decimal separator mode, 2
Bit 7: Numeric pad mode

3:Report type..: Convenience options

Report format: Two parameters (pl and p2) gives convenience
switches that are not listed in report 2.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



78 Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

pl: Bit 0: Cursor type
Bit 1: Cursor blink
Bit 2: Key rollover
Bit 3: Margin bell
Bit 4: Caps lock at power on
Bit 5: Shift lock key action, 1
Bit 6: Shift lock key action, 2

Bit 7:
p2: Bit O: Menu language
Bit 1: -
Bit 2: -
Bit 3: -
Bit 4: -
Bit 5: -
Bit 6: -
Bit 7: -
4:Report type..: Graphic switches
Report format: To be defined later
5:Report type..: Error conditions
Report format:
pl: Bit 0: Framing error

Bit 1: Parity error

Bit 2: Line buffer overflow
Bit 3: -

Bit 4: -

Bit 5: -

Bit 6: Cursor addressing error
Bit 7: CSI parameter error

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 79

6:Report type..:
Report format:

pl:

CURSOR ACTION:

Auxiliary devices
The parameter pl gives available options.

Bit 0: MCR - Magnetic Card Reader
Bit 1: Graphics

Bit 2: Mouse

Bit 3: Printer connected

Bit 4: -

Bit 5: -

Bit 6: -

Bit 7: -

None

5.49 NDRREC - Restore Rectangle

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

<CSI> n 76

<CSI>n v

Host to terminal and terminal to host
Restore and clear rectangle

A previously saved rectangle is recalled to the
same absolute position on the screen with
characters and graphic rendition.

If requested, the terminal responds with the
status of the operation.

One numeric parameter:

0: Recall request sent to terminal: restore
and clear rectangle. Response will be sent.

1: Recall request sent to terminal: restore
rectangle without clearing it. Response
will be sent.

2: Recall request sent to terminal: restore
and clear rectangle. Response will not be
sent.

3: Recall request sent to terminal: restore
rectargle without clearing it. Response
will not be sent.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

8: Confirmmation to host: rectangle restored.

9: Error response to host: rectangle not
previcusly saved - terminal may have been
reset.

None

For undefined parameters, the sequence is
ignored and a parameter error occurs.

NDSREC

5.50 NDSAR - Set Attribute in Rectangle

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCIT SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:

DEFAULT':

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

<CSI> 11 3B cl13 1238 c23a 3B ....an 7A
<CS1I>11 ;cl ;12 ;c2 ;al ; ....an z
Host to terminal

Full screen or whole work area. Normal
attribute.

NDSAR is a format effector which specifies that
ane or more graphic rendition aspects shall be
set in a rectangle. Previously specified aspects
within the rectangle shall be reset.

11, cl1 and 12, c2 specifies the coordinates of
the upper left and lower right corner of the

rectangle respectively. al ... an specifies the
attributes - see SGR on page 93.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
cormer of the current work area.

None

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 81

ERROR HENDLING: 12 must be greater than or equal to 11, arnd c2
greater than orequal to cl. Otherwise the
sequence is ignored and a parameter error
occurs.

SEE ALSO: NDAAR, NDRAR

5.51 NDSC - Save Cursor

HEX SEQUENCE: 1B 37
ASCII SEQUENCE: <ESC> 7

DIRECTION: Host to terminal

DEFAULT: None

FUNCTION: NDSC causes the current cursor position, graphic
rendition and 'Origin Mode' switch setting to be
saved.

PARAMETERS : None

CURSOR ACTION: None

ERROR HANDLING: None

5.52 NDSLED - Set Message LED(s)

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> 3F nl 3B n2 .... 42
ASCIT SEQUENCE: <CSI> ? nl; n2 ....B
DIRECTION: Host to terminal

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



82

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

0

Light the message lamps according to parameters.

0: Clear all lamps

1: Light lamp 1 (EXPAND)
2: Light lamp 2 (APPEND)
3: Light lamp 3 (BUSY)

4: Light lamp 4 (MESSAGE)

Nane

For undefined parameters, the sequence is
ignored and a parameter error occurs.

NDBLED, NDCLED

5.53 NDSREC - Save Rectangle

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:

DEFAULT':

FUNCTION:

<CSI> 11 3Bc¢cl 3B 123 c2 75
<CSI> 11 ; cl ;12 ; c2 u
Host to terminal

The entire screen or work area (depending on
'Origin Mode' switch).

Save characters and graphic rendition of the
rectangle defined by 11, c1, 12 and c2. These
may later be recalled to the same position on
the screen with NDRREC

11, c1 and 12, c2 specifies the coordinates of
the upperleft and lower right cormer of the
rectangle respectively.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left
cormer of the current work area.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 83

Naone

12 must be greater than or equal to 11, ard c2
greater than orequal to cl. Otherwise the

sequence is ignored and a parameter error
occurs.

NDRREC

5.54 NDSS1-9 - Single Shift to Character Sets 1 thwrough 9

HEX SEQUENCE:

DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

1B 31 - NDSS1
1B 32 - NDSS2
1B 33 - NDSS3
1B 34 - NDSS4
1B 35 - NDSS5
1B 36 - NDSS6
1B 39 - NDSS7
1B 3A - NDSsS8
1B 3B - NDSS9

:
:

]

NDSS1 ... NDSS9 specifies which of the alternate
character sets 1 - 9 will be used for the
following single character. The following
character must have a bit combination in the
range 21 to 7E.

None

None

Scanned by Jonny Qddene for Sintran Data © 2011




5.55 NDSSKL - Set

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

Soft—-Key Level

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:

DIRECTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

5.56 NDSTEM - Set

<CSI> s 77

<CSI> s w

Host to terminal

1

NDSSKL sets the level of the eight soft keys.
1: PUSH-key level

2: PROGRAM-key level

3: TERMINAL-key level

4: PUSH-key level - suppress labels

5: PROGRAM-key level - suppress labels
6: TERMINAL-key level - suppress labels
None

If the value of s is meaningless, the sequence
is ignored, and a parameter error occurs.

Top and Bottaom Margins

<CSI> n 3B m 72
<CSI>n ;m r
Host to terminal
The entire screen

NDSTBM is a sequence that defines the top and
bottam margin of the work area; i.e., the number
of lines at the top and bottom of the display
that will remain static when scrolling occurs.
The left margin will be set to colum 1 and the
right margin to column 80.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 85

CURSOR ACTION:
ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

The cursor will be placed in the hame position.

The first parameter is the line number of the
first line in the scrolling region, and the
secand parameter is the line number of the last
line in the scrolling region.

None
m must be greater than or equal to n. Otherwise

the sequence is ignored and a parameter error
occurs.

NDDWA

5.57 NDSHWL - Single Width Line

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCITI SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

1B 23 35

<ESC> # 5

Host to terminal

This sequence causes the current line to became
single-width. If the current line is already a
single-width, line the sequence is ignored.
None

None

NDDWL

5.58 NDTST - Invoke Confidence Test

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCIT SEQUENCE:

<CSI> 32 3B s 79

<CSI> 2 ; s ¥y

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



86

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

Host to terminal
s = 0 (Reset to initial state)

This sequence initiates various terminal tests
acocording to the terminal parameters.

One selective parameter specifying the test to
be executed:

0: Reset to initial state

1: Ignored

2: Ignored

10: Display all characters

11: Ignored

12: Display ND logo at cursor position

Deperxding on parameter.

For undefined parameters the sequence is ignored
and a parameter error occurs.

5.59 NOVIDED - Alpha Video on/off

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCII SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

PARAMETERS :

7F

<CSI> n/p

Host to terminal
n=0

0O: Turn on alpha video
1: Turn off alpha video

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 87

5.60 NEL - Next Line

HEX SEQUENCE:

ASCII SBQUENCE:

DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

SEE ALSO:

1B 45 (7-bit mode)
85 (8-bit mode)

<ESC> E (7-bit mode)
<NEL> (8-bit mode)

Host to terminal
None

The cursor is moved to the first position of the
next line.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left

cormer of the current work area.

None

As above

If the cursor is on the last line within the
cursor boundary, the action taken deperds on the
'Scroll/Page mode' switch:

e If scroll mode is set, the cursor will

remain last line and the screen or work area
will scroll up.

e If page mode is set, NEL is ignored, and an
error condition occurs.

LF

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



88 Chapter 5 Definition of control functions
5.61 REP - Repeat

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> n 62

ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI> n b

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

5.62 RI - Reverse

Host to terminal
1 repetition

This sequence indicates that the preceding
character in the data stream, if it is a graphic
character (represented by one or more bit
cambinations) including SPACE, is to be repeated
n times.

One numeric parameter defining the number of
repetitions.

The cursor is moved to the n-th following
character position.

If n exceeds the number of character positions
left within the cursor bounary, end-of-line
wrapping and scrolling will be taken care of

according to the setting of the relevant
switches

HEX SEQUENCE:

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT':

Index
1B 4D (7-bit mode)
8D (8-bit mode)

<ESC> M (7-bit mode)
<RI> (8-bit mode)

Host to terminal

None

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 89

SEE ALSO:

The cursor is moved to the same character
position on the previous line.

None

See above

If the cursor is on the first line within the
cursor boundary, the action taken depends on the
'Scroll/Page Mode' switch:

e If scroll mode is set, the work area or
screen will scroll down.

e If page mode is set, the sequence is
ignored, and a parameter error occurs.

IND

5.63 RIS - Reset to Initial State

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

1B 63

<ESC> c

Host to terminal

None

Reset terminal to the power-on state.
None

None

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

5.64 RM/SM - Reset/Set Mode

HEX SBEQUENCE:

ASCIY SEQUENCE:

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

PARAMETERS :

<CSI> nl 3B ... mn 6C (Reset Mode)
<CSI> nl 3B ... nn 68 (Set Mode)
<CSI>nl ; ... M 1 (Reset Mode)
<CSI>nl ; ... nn h (Set Mode)

None

RM and SM are used to respectively set and reset
one or more terminal switches according to
parameters.

Reset Mode Set Mode

2: Keyboard action mode  DISABLED ENABLED
4: Insert/replace mode REPLACE INSERT
7: Vert. editing mode FOLLOWING  PRECEDING

10: Horiz. editing mode FOLLOWING PRECEDING
12: Send/receive mode MONITOR SIMULTAN.
20: Line feed - new 1line NEL LF

21: SGR cambination mode  REPLACING CUMULATIVE
62: Graphic Rendition mode ATTRIBUTE  UNDERLINE
66: 2115 mode 2115 codes N/A

— NOTE

The 2115 mode and graphic rendition mode
are included for historical reasons to
enable the terminal to run 2115 compatible
software. To exit from 2115 mode, the
sequence 1B 51 must be sent.

DEC campatible private sequences with
intermediate character '?':

<CSI> 3F nl1 3B ... nn 68 (Set Private Mode)
<CSI> 3F nl1 3B ... m 6C (Reset Private Mode)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 91

ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI> ?nl ; ... nmn h (Set Private Mode)
<CSI> ?2nl ; ... M 1 (Reset Private Mode)

Reset Mode Set Mode

1: Cursor key mode CURSOR APPLICATION
2: Ignored
: Ignored
4: Smooth scroll mode STEP SMOOTH
5: Screen background mode NEGATIVE POSITIVE
6: Origin mode OFF ON
7: Autowrap mode STOP WRAP
8: Auto repeat mode OFF REPEAT
9: Ignored

ND private sequences with intermediate character
l>l:

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> 3E 3B ...

nl 68 (Set Private Mode)
<CS1> 3E nl 3B ...
nl

6C (Reset Private Mode)
h
1

(Set Private Mode)

m
m
ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI1I> > ees NN
19) 91 {Reset Private Mode)

<CS1I> >nl ; ...

Reset Mode Set Mode

1: Beginning of line wrap mode STOP WRAP
2: End of line wrap mode STOP WRAP
3: Roll/page mode ROLL PAGE
4: Key click mode DISABLE ENABLE
5: PUSH-key label mode (labels ON/OFF) ON OFF
6: PROGRAM-key label mode (labels ON/OFF) ON OFF
7: Decimal-separator mode (PERIOD/COMMA/  PERIOD ocovMa/
SEQUENCE) See the drawing below. SEQUENCE

PERIOD|— SM — |COMMA|— SM — |SBQUENCE

o ]

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



92 Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

CURSOR ACTION: None

ERROR HANDLING: For undefined parameters the sequences are
ignored and a parameter error occurs.

5.65 SEE - Set Editing Extent

HEX SBEQUENCE: <CSI> s 51

ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI> s Q

DIRECTION: Host to terminal
DEFAULT: 0
FUNCTION: SEE establishes the editing extent for character

insertion or deletion, depending on the
parameter values.

PRARAMETERS : 0: The shifted part consists of the entire

page.
1: The shifted part consists of the active
line.

ND private sequence with intermediate character
l>l:

HEX SBQUENCE: <CSI> 3E s 51

ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI> > sQ

DEFAULT: 0

PARAMETERS : O: The shifted part consists of that part of
the active line that resides within the
work area. If the cursor is outside the
work area, the shift operation is not
performed.

CURSOR ACTION: None

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 93

ERROR HANDLING: Meaningless parameters are ignored, and an error
condition occurs.

5.66 SD - Scroll Down

HEX SBEQUENCE: <CSI> n 54

ASCIT SEQUENCE: <CSI>n T

DIRECTION: Host to terminal
DEFAULT: 1 line
FUNCTION: SD scrolls the display n lines down by deleting

n lines at the bottom and inserting n blank
lines at the top.

Deperding on the 'Origin Mode' switch setting,
the function may be restricted to the work area.

PRRAMETERS : One numeric parameter defining the number of
lines to scroll.

CURSOR ACTION: None
ERROR HANDLING: If n exceeds the number of lines within the
cursor boundary, the cammand is ignored and a

parameter error OCCurs.

SEE ALSO: SuU

5.67 SGR - Set Graphic Rendition

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> nl 3B ... nn 6D

ASCII SEQUENCE: <CSI>nl ; ...nmh m

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



94

PARARMETERS :

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

Host to terminal
None

SGR selects the graphic rendition of all
characters subsequently written on the screen.
The graphic selected will be the current graphic
rendition. The graphic rendition is specified by
a parameter value and the following values are
accepted either individually, or in
canbinations.

Depending on the setting of the 'Graphic
Rerdition Combination Mode' switch, previous
graphic rendition aspects will remain in effect
or be explicitly changed by a following
occurrence of SGR.

Reset to default rendition
Ignored

Low intensity

Ignored

Underlined

Slow blink

Ignored

Inverse

Invisible

PIDIRYNEQ

None

Unsupported graphic renditions are ignored, but

no error condition occurs.

NDSAR, NDAAR, NDRAR

5.68 SI/SO - shift In/shift Out

HEX CODE

OE (SO - shift out)
OF (SI - shift in)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5

FUNCTION:

CURSOR RACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

5.69 SL - Scroll

Definition of control functions 95

This is according to ISO 2022 which means that
in a 7-bit envirorment, SO inwckes the Gl
character set (a set of 94 graphic characters).
SI invokes the graphic characters of the GO set
that are to replace the graphic characters of
the Gl set.

None

None

Left

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCITI SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

<CSI>n 20 40
<CSI> n<sp> @
Host to terminal
40 colums

SL shifts characters with their graphic
rerditions n colums to the left by inserting n
blank colums to the right of the display and
discarding n colums to the left.

Depending on the 'Origin Mode' switch setting,
the function may be restricted to the work area.

One numeric parameter defining the number of
colums to scroll.

Nane

If n exceeds the number of colums within the
cursor boundary, the cammandis ignored and a
parameter error occurs.

SR

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



96

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

5.70 SR - Scroll Right

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCIT SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

<CSI>n 20 41

<CSI> n <sp> A

Host to terminal

40 colums

SR shifts characters with their graphic

renditions n colums to the right by inserting n
blank colums to the left of the display and

discarding n columns to the right.

Depending on the 'Origin Mode' switch setting,
the function may be restricted to the work area.

One numeric parameter defining the number of
colums to scroll.

None

I1f n exceeds the number of colums within the
cursor boundary, the camandis ignored and a
parameter error occurs.

SL

5.71 SU - Scroll Up

HEX SEQUENCE:

ASCII SEQUENCE:

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT':

<CSI>n 20 53
<CSI> n <sp> S
Host to terminal

1 line

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions 97

FUNCTION:

PARAMETERS :

CURSOR ACTION:

ERROR HANDLING:

SEE ALSO:

SU scrolls the display up n lines by deleting n
lines at the top andinserting n blank lines at
the bottom.

Depending on the 'Origin Mode' switch setting,
the function may be restricted to the work area.

One numeric parameter defining the number of
lines to scroll.

Nane

If n exceeds the number of lines within the
cursor boundary, the cammand is ignored and a
parameter error occurs.

SD

5.72 SS2/SS3 - Single Shift 2/3

HEX SEQUENCE:

ASCII SEQUENCE:

DIRECTION:

DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

PRRAMETERS :

1B 4E (SS2 7-bit mode)
8E (SS2 8-bit mode)
1B 4F (SS3 7-bit mode)
8F (SS3 8-bit mode)

<ESC> N (SS2 7-bit mode)
<SS2> (SS2 8-bit mode)
<ESC> O (SS3 7-bit mode)
<SS3> (SS3 8-bit mode)

Host to terminal
None

This is according to ISO 2022 which means that
SS2 invokes one character fram the last
designated G2 set, and SS3 invokes one character
fram the last designated G3 set.

None

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



98 Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

CURSOR ACTION: None

ERROR HANDLING: None

SEE ALSO: LS2/LS3

5.73 ST - String Terminator

HEX SBQUENCE: 1B 5C (7-bit mode)
9C (8-bit mode)

ASCII SBEQUENCE: <ESC> \ (7-bit mode)
<ST> (8-bit mode)

DIRECTION: Host to terminal

DEFAULT: None

FUNCTTION: ST is the closing delimiter of a string opened
by DCS.

PARAMETERS : None

CURSOR ACTION: Nane

ERROR HANDLING: Naone

5.74 TBC - Tabhulation Clear

HEX SEQUENCE: <CSI> s 67
ASCII SEQUENCE: <CS1>s g
DIRECTION: Host to terminal

DEFAULT: 0

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 5 Definition of control functions a9

FUNCTION:

TBC is a format effector which causes one or
more tabulation stops to be cleared, depending
on the parameter values.

0: Clear horizontal tab at cursor position
1: Ignored

2: Ignored

3: Clear all horizontal tab stops

4: Ignored

None

For undefined parameters, the sequence is
ignored and a parameter error occurs.

5.75 VPA - Veartical Position Absolute

HEX SEQUENCE:
ASCIT SEQUENCE:
DIRECTION:
DEFAULT:

FUNCTION:

<CSI> n 64

<CSI>n d

Host to terminal

n=1

VPA is a format effector which causes the cursor
position to be moved to the corresponding
horizontal position at line number n.

Note that if the 'Origin Mode' switch is set to
on, coordinates are relative to the upper left

corner of the current work area.

One numeric parameter specifying the line
number.

As above

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



100

Chapter 5 Definition of control functions

If n is outside the cursor boundary, the
sequence is ignored and a parameter error
OCCUrs.

cup, CHA

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



101

CHAPTER 6 DEVICE OONTROL STRINGS (DCS)

6.1 Start and end of an DCS sequence

The NOTIS emulator uses the Device Control
String (DCS) sequences in its communication with
the host canputer, when features that are
special for this terminal are performed.

All DCS sequences must start with the DCS<90>
ocode and be terminated by the STI<9C> code.

The code following the DCS code, must be one of
the following:

e P<50> indicating PUSH-key loading
e F<46> indicating PROGRAM-key loading

e S<53> indicating message display in normal
graphics

o B<42> indicating message display in blinking
graphics

The different types of DCS sequences are
described in the following sections.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



102

Chapter 6 Device Control Strings (DCS)

Each of the sequences has a strict format. If
the format rule is violated, the loading will be
aborted, and subsequently received characters
will be treated as normal characters or codes.

6.2 PUSH-key loading

Format DCS

P XX data/text ST
DCS P is the start code.

XX is a decimal numeral in the range 1 to 16
to specify the PUSH-key to be loaded.

data is the contents of the PUSH-key. Only
the first 80 characters that are downloaded
will be saved. The rest will be ignored. For
each character loaded, the hex value is
represented by two ASCII digits (<30> to
<39> and <41> to <46> or <61> to <66>).

/ (optional) is a separator with the ASCII
value <2F>.

text (optional) is the text that will be
displayed on the label for the key. Only the
first 16 characters that are downloaded are
displayed. The rest will be ignored.

If ST follows the data string, the label for
that key will display PKXX, where XX is the key
number. This makes the ND Display Terminal 1200
PUSH~-key system campatible with the TDV2200
terminal PUSH-key system.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 6

Example

Device Control Strings (DCS)

103

Load the word "Li-Fi" to PUSH-key no. 12, and

display the label:

List
Files

DCS P
<1B><50>

F 1
3h><36> <36><39>

SP
<32><30>

sp
<32><30>

t Sp
<37><34> <32><30>

F i
<34><36> <36><39>

ST
<1B><5C>

12 L i -
<50> <31>¢32> <34>¢<63> <36><39> <32><6h>

/
<2F>

L i s
<34><63> <36><¢39> <37><33

Sp sp SP
<32>¢30> <32><30> <32><30>

1 e s

<36><63> <36>¢35> <37><33>

Below 1s an overview of what happens to the
settings of the PUSH-keys with different loading

conditions.
Input

Data Text (label)

Data

Setting
Text (label)

empty ,
not empty empty

empty not empty
not empty not empty

empty

altered
not altered
altered

altered
not altered
altered
altered

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



104

Chapter 6 Device Control Strings (DCS)

6.3 PROGRAM-key loading

Format

DCS

F XX data/text ST
DCS F is the start code.

XX is a decimal numeral from 1 to 16 to
specify the PROGRAM-key to be loaded.

data is the contents of the PROGRAM-key.
Only the first 80 characters that are
downloaded will be saved. The rest will be
ignored. For each character loaded, the hex
value is represented by two ASCII digits
(<30> to <39> and <41> to <46> or<6l> to
<66>)

/ (optional) is a separator with the ASCII
value <2F>

text (optional) is the text that will be
displayed on the label for the key. Only the
first 16 characters that are downloaded are
displayed. The rest will be ignored.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 6

Device Control Strings (DCS) 105

Example Load the word "Fs" to PROGRAM-key 3, and display
the label:
Find
String
DCS F 0 3 F s /
<IBX><A6> <53> (30> <33> <34><36> <37><33> 2P
SP Sp F 1 n
<32><30> <32><30> <34><¢36> <36><39> <36><65>
d SP SP SP S
<36><34> <32><30> <32><30> <32><30> <35><33
t r i n g
<37><3h> <3T7><32> <365<39> <36><H5> <36><37>
ST
<1B><5C>
The default value for each key and label is
enpty.
Below is an overview of what happens to the
settings of the PROGRAM-keys with different
loading conditions.
Input Setting
Key no. Data Text (label)| Data Text (label)
Empty empty enmpty default default
00 - - default default
not empty| empty empty not altered emptied
not empty| not enpty empty altered emptied
not empty| empty not empty not altered altered
not empty| not empty not empty altered altered

If, for example, you send DCS F ST (<1B><50>
<53> <1B><5C>) all the PROGRAM-keys will be
reset to default.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



106 Chapter 6 Device Control Strings (DCS)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



107

FUNCTION KEY SBEQUENCES

CHAPTER 7

all the function keys are

.
4

Terminal 1200 are given in the tables which
follow. Table 2 gives all the function key
sequences in native mode, table 3 gilves the
sequences generated fram the numeric keys in
function mode and table 4 gives all the function
key sequences in 2115 mode. The drawing below

The function key sequences for the ND Display
shows the keyboard
shaded

Numeric pad

Figure 3. Keyboard overview

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



108

Chapter 7

Function key sequences

Table 2. Function key sequences gencrated in native mode

Key Unshift Shift Control
ESC <ESC> <ESC>
MARK <CSI>=X <CSI>=x CtrliN>
FIELD [<CSI>=Y {CSI>=y -
PARA <CSI>=7Z <CSI>=z
SENT <CSI>=[ <CSI>={
WORD <CSI>=\ <CSI>=
DELETE |[<CSI>=L <CSI>=1
COPY <CSI>=M <CSI>=m
MOVE <CSI>=N <CSI>=n
~TAB+ [<CSI>=H <CSI>=g
(...) [<cs1v=0 <CSI>=0
aaa aaa|<CSI>4m <CSI>24m
>><< <CSI>5 F <CSI>7 F
JUST <CSI> H <CS>F
><<> <ESC>5 ;7F |<CSI>6 F
-1 <CSI>S <CSI>40 @
CANCEL |[<CSI>=P <CSI>=p
1= <CSI>T <CSI>40 A
== <CSI>V <{CSI>=q
== <CSI>U <CSI>=r
J— <CS1>Z <CSI>=s
—| CtrlcI> <CSI>=t
FUNC <CSI>=@ <CSI>="
PRINT [<CSI>=A <CSI>=a
HELP <CS1>=B <{CSI>=b
EXIT <CS1>=C <CSI>=c
F1 <CSI>M <CSI>=d
F2 <CSI>L <CSI>=e
F3 <CSI>=F <CSI>=f
F4 <CSI>=G <CS1>=g
F5 <CSI>OP <CS1>=h
F6 <CSI>0Q <CSI>=i
F7 <CSI>OR <CSI>=j
F8 <CSI>0S <CSI>=k

(continued on next page)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 7 Function key sequences

(table 2 continued)
Key Unshift Shift Control
EKSP <CSI>=V <CSI>=v
/\/\/\ |<CSI>=W <CSI>=w
o <CSI>=U <CSI>=u
| <CSI>A <CSI>A
<CSI>B <CSI>B
- <CSI>C <CSI>C
- <CSI>D <CSI>D
N\ <CSI>H <CSI>H

109

Table 3. Function key sequences generated fram the mumeric pad in
function

mode
Key Unshift Shift Control
7 <ESC>Ow <ESC>Cw
8 <ESC>0Ox <ESC>Ox
9 <ESC>Oy <ESC>Oy
- <ESC>Qm <ESC>Qm
4 <ESC>0t <ESC>0Ot
5 <ESC>Ou <ESC>Ou
6 <ESC>Ov <ESC>Ov
- <ESC>01 <ESC>01
1 <ESC>0Oq <ESC>Oq
2 <ESC>Or <ESC>Or
3 <ESC>Os <ESC>Os
0 <ESC>Op <ESC>Op
. <ESC>On <ESC>On
ENTER <ESC>(M <ESC>(M

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



110 Chapter 7 Function key sequences

Table 4. Function key sequences generated in 2115 mode

Key

Unshift

Shift

Control

ESC

Ctrl<[> ESC

Ctxrl<[> ESC

Ctrl<[> ESC

MARK

Ctrl<N> SO

FIELD

PARA

SENT

Ctrl<L> FF

Ctrl<W> ETB

Ctrl<I> HT

Ctrl<I> HT

(contimued on next page)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011




Chapter 7 Function key sequences
(table 4 continued)

Key Unshift Shift Control
EKSP
VAVAVAN
Pl

Ctrl<\> FS Ctrli<\> FS

Ctrl<kKk> VT Ctrl<k> VT
- Ctrl<X> CAN |Ctxrl<X> CAN
- Ctrl<H> BS Ctrl<H> BS
N Ctri<]> GS Ctrik]> GS

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011

111



112

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



113

CHAPTER 8 2115 OCCMPATIBILITY MODE

The 2115 campatibility mode accepts codes fram
the 00 and GO sets. If escape sequences are
received, the ESC code will be ignored, while
the rest of the sequence will be displayed. This
is identical to the behaviour of the TDV2115
terminal. The only exception to this rule is ESC
Q which cancels 2115 compatibility mode and
returns to the normal ISO mode.

8.1 Enter and exit 2115 mode

These sequences are the same as on TDV2200.
e Enter 2115 MODE: <CSI> 66 1

e Exit 2115 MODE: <ESC> Q

8.2 Attributes and GO/C0 codes

ATTRIBUTES To control the graphic rendition mode, the
'Graphic Rendition Cambination' (GRM) switch on
TDV2200 with parameter value 62 is implemented
with the Set Mode/Reset Mode sequences in the
FUNCTION MENU.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



114 Chapter 8 2115 compatibility mode

CODES SENT FROM

KEYBORRD The keyboard will send the same codes as on the
TDV2200.
GO CODES

The GO character set is determined by the
nationality set in the DISPLAY MENU.

CO CODES

The following O0 control codes are accepted:

OONUL Ignored - Not defined in 2115
O1soH Ignored - Not defined in 2115
02STX Ignored

O3ETX Ignored

04E0T Erase line

O5ENQ Ignored

06ACK Ignored

O7BEL Bell

08BS Backspace

OSHT Ignored - Not defined in 2115
OALF Line feed

OBVT Cursor down

OCFF Roll up

ODCR Cursor return

OESO Normal

OFSI Underline

10DLE Cursor load

11pC1 Ignored

12pc2 Ignored - Not defined in 2115
13pC3 Ignored

14pC4 Ignored - Not defined in 2115
15NAK Ignored

16SYN Ignored

17ETB Roll down

18CaN Cursor right

19eM Erase page

1asuB Ignored - Not defined in 2115
1BESC Special handling

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 8

1C1s4
1D1S3

1F1S1

2115 campatibility mode 115
FS Cursor up
GS Cursor home
RS Ignored - Not defined in 2115
US Ignored - Not defined in 2115

8.3 Description of the (0 codes

STX

VIDEO OFF
This code is ignored.

VIDEO ON
This code is ignored.

ERASE LINE
Erases the active line, moves the cursor to the
beginning of the line.

ENQUIRY
This code is ignored. (Used on 2115 to turm
light 1 on).

ACKNOWLEDGE
This code is ignored. (Used on 2115 to turn
light 2 on).

Sound the terminal bell. Affected by the 'Bell
Volume' switch.

BACKSPACE

Moves the cursor one character position to the
left. Affected by the 'Begimning of Line Wrap'
switch.

LINE FEED

Moves the cursor to the same position on the
line below. On the bottom line the action taken
is affected by the 'Roll/Page' switch.

CURSOR DOWN

Moves the cursor to the line below. If the
cursor is on the bottam line, no action will be
taken.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



116

SI

Chapter 8 2115 campatibility mode

ROLL UP

Shifts the page up one line and inserts a blank
line at the botbtam. The cursor position is
unchanged.

CURSOR RETURN

Move the cursor position to the beginning of the
current or next line depending on the 'Cursor
Return' switch (CR/NEL).

UNDERLINE
Affected by the 'Graphic Rendition Combination'
switch.

NORMAL
Affected by the 'Graphic Rendition Cambination'
switch.

CURSOR LOAD

DLE is a lead-in for direct cursor addressing.
The next two characters give the binary value of
the desired cursor position. First line number
(0-24); then colum number (0-79). Parameters
are accepted as long as the five rightmost bits
are valid.

NEGATIVE ACKNOWLEDGE
This code is ignored. (Used on 2115 to turn
light 3 on).

CLEAR LAMPS
This code is ignored. (Used on 2115 to turn off
lamps).

ROLL DOWN

Shifts the page down one line and a blank line
will be inserted at the top. The cursor position
is not changed.

CURSOR RIGHT

Moves the cursor one character position to the
right. Affected by the 'End of Line Wrap'
switch.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Chapter 8 2115 campatibility mode 117

EM ERASE PAGE

Erases the page and moves the cursor to the hame
position.

ESC ESCAPE

Exit 2115 mode if followed by Q. Otherwise ESC
is ignored.

FS CURSOR UP

Moves the cursor to the same position on the

line above. Ignored if the cursor is on the top
line.

GS CURSOR HOME
Moves the cursor to the hame position.

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



118

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



119

APPENDIX A

CHARACTER SETS FOR THE ND DISPLAY TERMINAL 1200

This appendix contains all the characters that

ND supports for the ND Display Terminal 1200.

A.l Graphics 1/Greek, character set 0

Octal |Character [Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal | Character
240 | (space) | 270 320 350
241 | _ 271 321 351
242 | 272 | 4 322 352
243 | m 273 323 353
244 | 1 274 324 354
245 | _ 275 | O 325 355
246 | o 276 326 356
247 | = 277 | N 327 357
250 | = 300 | @ 330 360
251 | o 301 | A 331 361
252 302 | B 332 362
253 303 | = 333 363

{(continued on next page)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



120 Appendix A Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200

(continued)

Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal |Character
254 304 | A 334 |\ 364 | T
255 | ~ 305 | E 335 | ] 365 | v
256 306 | & 336 366
257 | © 307 | T 337 |t 367 | @
260 310 | H 340 370 | X
261 311 | 1 341 | « 371 | ¥
262 312 342 | B 372 | L
263 313 | K 343 | E 373 | {
264 314 | A 344 | 5 374 | |
265 315 | M 345 | € 375 | )}
266 316 | N 346 | ¢ 376 | ~
267 317 | O 347 |y 377 | (del)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Appendix A

A.2 Mathematical, characber set 1

Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200 121

Octal |Character |Octal | Character |Octal | Character |octal |character
240 | (space) | 270 320 350
241 271 321 351
242 272 322 32 | =
243 273 323 353 | -
244 274 324 354
245 275 325 | | 355
246 276 326 | | 356
247 277 327 | | 357
250 300 330 | I 360
251 301 331 | | 361
252 302 332 | | 362
253 303 33 | [ 363
254 304 34| J 364
255 305 335 | ] 365
256 306 336 | [ 366
257 307 337 367
260 310 340 | ¢ 370
261 311 341 371

(continued on next page)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



122 Appendix A Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200

(continued)
Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal | Character|Octal | Character
262 312 342 372 | u
263 313 343 373 | {
264 314 344 | 2 374 | -
265 315 345 | € 375 | }
266 316 346 | # 376 | ~
267 317 347 | = 377 | (del)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Appendix A Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200 123

A.3 Diacritics, character set 2

Octal | Character |Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal | Character

240 | (space) | 270 | E 11 320 | ¢ 1| 350 | ¢ 1
241 | & 1271 | ¢ 1| 321 | ¢ 1| 351 | &
242 | A 1272 | 1 11322 | C 1l 352 | ¢
243 | & 1l 273 | & 11323 | s 1 353 | 1
244 | E 11 274 | o 1| 324 | s 1|1 354 | L
245 | 1 11 275 | @ 1| 325 | =z 1| 355 | A
246 | 1 11 276 | O 1] 326 | z 1| 356 | N
247 | & 1| 277 | & 1| 327 | & 1| 357 | £
250 | O 1| 300 | & 1|1 330 | B 1| 360 | R
251 | u 1| 301 | & 1 331 | 2 1| 361 | &
252 | O 1302 | E 1| 332 | & 1] 362 | s
253 | & 1l 308 | 1 1] 333 | ¢ 11 363 | 2
254 | A 11 304 | 1 11 332 | @ 1| 364 | 2
255 | & 1| 305 | & 1| 335 | & 1] 365 | &
256 | E 1| 306 | 0 1 336 | A 1| 366 | ©
257 | 4 1 307 | @ 11337 | e 1 367 | @
260 | 1 11 310 | U 1|1 340 | o 11370 | v
261 | 6 1] 311 | ¢ 1| 341 | € 1| 371

(continued on next page)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



124 Appendix A Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200

(continued)
Octal |Character |Octal [Character |Octal | Character |Octal |Character
262 | O 11312 | ¥ 11342 | 0 11372 | a
263 | a 11313 | & 11383 | 11373 | A
264 | U 11314 | X 11344 | & 1] 374
265 | a 11315 | 11 11345 | ¢ 11375 | G
266 | A 11316 | N 11346 | 8 11 376
267 | & 11317 | ¢ 11347 | i 11 377 | (del)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Appendix A Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200 125

A.4 NIX, character set 3

Octal | Character |Octal | Character |Octal | Character |Octal | Character
240 | (space) | 270 320 350
241 271 321 351
242 272 322 352
243 273 323 353
244 274 324 354
245 275 325 355
246 276 326 356
247 277 327 357
250 300 330 360
251 301 331 361
252 302 332 362
253 303 333 363
254 304 334 364
255 305 335 365
256 306 336 366
257 307 337 367
260 310 340 370
261 311 341 371

(continued on next page)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



126 Appendix A Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200

(continued)
Octal | Character |Octal | Character |Octal | Character|Octal | Character
262 312 342 372
263 313 343 373
264 314 344 374
265 315 345 375
266 316 346 376
267 317 347 377 | (del)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Appendix A Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200 127

A.5 T, character set 5

Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal | Character |Octal | Character
240 | (space) | 270 | + 320 350 | B
241 i 271 321 351 | O
242 | ¢ 272 322 352 | E
243 | £ 273 323 | e 353
244 | $ 274 | % 324 | | 354
245 275 | % 325 355 | ¥
246 | # 276 | % 326 | — 356
247 | § 277 | ¢ 327 | L 357
250 300 330 | + 360
251 301 ) 331 | 4 361 | &
252 302 : 332 F 362 | d
253 303 |~ 333 | + 363
254 | ~ 304 | - 334 | 4 364 | B
255 | 1 305 | 335 | r 365
256 | - 306 336 | T 366 | i
257 | | 307 337 | 1 367
260 | -° 310 340 | Q 370 | %
261 | = 311 341 | E 371 | @

(continued on next page)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



128 Appendix A Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200

(continued)
Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal |Character
262 | 2 312 | -° 342 | B 372 | e
263 | 3 313 | , 343 373 | B
264 | «x 314 344 | H 374
265 | u 315 | " 345 375 | £
266 316 346 376
267 317 347 377 | (del)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Appendix A

A.6 Graphics II, characber set 6

Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200 129

Octal [Character |Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal | Character
240 | (space) | 270 320 350
241 271 321 351
242 272 322 352
243 273 323 353
244 274 324 354
245 275 325 355
246 276 326 356
247 277 327 357
250 300 330 360
251 301 331 361
252 302 332 362
253 303 333 363
254 304 334 364
255 305 335 365
256 306 336 366
257 307 337 367
260 310 340 370
261 311 341 371

(continued on next page)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



130 Appendix A Character sets for the ND Display Terminal 1200

(continued)

Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal |Character |Octal |Character
262 312 342 372

263 313 343 373

264 314 344 374

265 315 345 375

266 316 346 376

267 317 347 377 | (del)

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



2115mode . . . . .

Add Attribute . . .
Alpha video on/off
Auto linefeed . . .
Auto Repeat Mode .
Autowrap Mode . . .

Backspace . . . . .
Baud rate table . .

Beginning of Line Wrap

BELL .. . . . ..

COControlcodes .
Clset . .. . ..
Character
Insert . . .
Sets
Clear
Lamps . . . . .
Communication
Channel . . . .
Control Sequence
CSI sequences . . .
Cursor

Backward Tabulation .

Forward . . e . .

Horizontal Absolute

key Character Mode
Next Line . . . . .
Position .
Previous . . . . .
Return e o .
Returm Mode . .
Save .

Up - ooenn

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011

. 113

. 67

86
20
39
39

41
21
37

. 41

. 114, 115
.3

5

57

. 62
. 83

. 116

22

. 47

5, 7

. 48

. 49

49

. 42

39

. 45, 50
. 45
. 46

38

. 81

51

131



132

DCS SEUENCE « & &+ 4 + o « o« « o« o + o o« « o« - - 101
Define Work Area . . . ¢ v ¢ ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢ o ¢« &« « . . 71
Delete Character . . . . . . . .. ... ... .53
Device
Attribute . . . . . . . . ... .. o o . . . B2
Status Report . . . . . . . ... ... . . .56
Display
DisplayMode . . ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« « ¢ o ¢ =« « « o « « - 38
Double Width Line . . . . . . . . . . ¢« ¢ ¢« o« o 71

Editing mode
horizontal . . . . . « ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢« ¢« ¢« &« o o 12
Endof Line Wrap . . . ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢« + ¢« « ¢« « « + « + 38
Erase
Character . . . . . . . ¢ ¢ . . ¢ o o . . . . 57
INDIisplay . & & ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« « + o « + o + 58
SEQUENCES « + + « « + o « « o o« s o « o« o« + + 3
Exit (P1) . ¢ & ¢ ¢ v v o v ¢ v v e e o e v e o« o 11

Fill Character . . . . ¢« ¢ ¢« ¢ v ¢ ¢ = ¢ &« o« « o 72
Form Feed . . ¢« v ¢ « = o o « o o « o« « = « o« « o 60
Function key sequence . . . . « « « « « « . . . . 18
Functionmenu . . . . . . . . « ¢ ¢« v & « - « . .14

GO and Gl character sets . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Graphic Rendition Combination Mode . . . . . . . 36

Horizontal
Tabulation . .« « « ¢« ¢ ¢« « « « « =« « « « « « 61
Tabulation Set . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .61

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



INASX & & ¢ 4 4o o ¢ o o o o o o o o o e o . . 64
Insert

Character . .« & ¢« ¢ ¢ 4 ¢« ¢ o o« o « o o o o 62

Characters . e o e s e e e e e e e s . 73

1 o = 63

LINeS & ¢ & v v i e e et e e e e e e e e e . 73
Insert/Replace Mode . . . . ¢« « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o « o « & 35
Invoke Confidence Test . . . . . ¢« « « ¢ ¢ « o & 85
IS0

2022 . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3

6429 . . . it e e e e e e e e e e .. .3

T 1 . .3
Key Click . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e . . . 39
Keyboard Action Mode . . . . . . . . . .+ + 35
Keyboard type . . . . . . . . . 18
Lamps

Clear . . . . . . . e e e s e e e e e e . 116
Line

Insert . ¢« ¢ ¢ v i 0 i e e e e e e e e e e 63
Line Feed . « . ¢ ¢ ¢« v ¢ ¢« o o o o o o o o o o = 65
Line wrap

begitémming . . . . . . . . ... ... .. . 37

end . . h h i e e e e e e e e e e e e s . 38
LineFeed/NewLine . . . . . . . . 36
Loading

PUSH-KEY . « ¢ & ¢ ¢« &« ¢ o o o o o o & . . 102
Locking Shift . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
Media COPY « « « v ¢ ¢« o o o o o o « o o @ . . 66
Menu

Comunication . . . . . . . . . . . ¢ 00 .. 21

Graphics . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e . 29

System . . . e e e e e e e e s . 21
Mode

Graphic rendition . . . . . . . 19

Numeric pad . . . . . . . . . . . .17

Printer . . . . . . . . . - e . . 17

Roll/Page . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Status display . . . . . . . . . 16

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011

133



134

Mode

Transparent . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Next Line . . . . . . . . « . « . . .. . . 86
Online Kkey . . . & & ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ o o« o o o . 23
OriginMode . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 37
Overstrike . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ v ¢ ¢ v o o« & . . 15
Parameter error . . . . . . . . . . .
PROGRAM-KEY « « v o v v o o « o . . . 103
PUSH-key

Loading . « v ¢ ¢ 4 4 4 o 4 s 4 4 e e e e s 102
Rectangle

Remove Attribute . . . . . . . . . . .. . 74

Restore . . . . . + + ¢ ¢« ¢« o « & . . . 79
Repeat . . . & ¢ ¢ ¢ v ¢t ¢t v 4 e e e e e . 87
Reset to Initial State . . . . . . . . . . . 89
Reset/Set Mode . . . . ¢« ¢« ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢« v o . . . 89
Restore

Rectangle . . . « ¢« ¢« ¢« ¢« &« « .« . . 79
RoOl1l/Page Mode . v ¢ ¢ o « o o « o o & . . 38
Scroll

DOWINl & & ¢ o o o o o o s o o o o o o &« . 93

Left . . . . . . . . . . 95

Right . e e e s e e e e e e e . 96

L6 o e et e e e e e e e e e . . 96
Send/Receive Mode . e e e e e e e e e . . . 36
Set

Attribute in Rectangle . . . . . . 80

Graphic Rendition . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

Soft Key Level . . . . . . . . . . . 84
Set-Up
Shift In/Out . . . . . . . . . 94
Single Shift . . . . . . . . 97
Smooth Scroll . . . . . . . . . . NCY
String Terminator . . . . . . . . « ¢« « .« « « . . 98

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011

Index



Index 135

Tab rack . ¢ & ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o «
Tabulation
Clear . v & ¢ v 4« 4 4 2 e o o o o o o« » « « . 98
Horizontal . . . . . . ¢« . ¢ ¢« v « « « « . o 61
TDV2200 & & v ¢ i 6 e e e e e e e e e e e o« . o113
The graphics menu . . « « ¢ + « « « o & &« &« « « « 29
Transmissionon/off . . . . . . . . . .. .. . .53

Vertical Position . . . . . . . . . . . .+ .« . .9

Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



Scanned by Jonny Oddene for Sintran Data © 2011



5 PR e




	img001
	img002
	img003
	img004
	img005
	img006
	img007
	img008
	img009
	img010
	img011
	img012
	img013
	img014
	img015
	img016
	img017
	img018
	img019
	img020
	img021
	img022
	img023
	img024
	img025
	img026
	img027
	img028
	img029
	img030
	img031
	img032
	img033
	img034
	img035
	img036
	img037
	img038
	img039
	img040
	img041
	img042
	img043
	img044
	img045
	img046
	img047
	img048
	img049
	img050
	img051
	img052
	img053
	img054
	img055
	img056
	img057
	img058
	img059
	img060
	img061
	img062
	img063
	img064
	img065
	img066
	img067
	img068
	img069
	img070
	img071
	img072
	img073
	img074
	img075
	img076
	img077
	img078
	img079
	img080
	img081
	img082
	img083
	img084
	img085
	img086
	img087
	img088
	img089
	img090
	img091
	img092
	img093
	img094
	img095
	img096
	img097
	img098
	img099
	img100
	img101
	img102
	img103
	img104
	img105
	img106
	img107
	img108
	img109
	img110
	img111
	img112
	img113
	img114
	img115
	img116
	img117
	img118
	img119
	img120
	img121
	img122
	img123
	img124
	img125
	img126
	img127
	img128
	img129
	img130
	img131
	img132
	img133
	img134
	img135
	img136
	img137
	img138
	img139
	img140
	img141
	img142
	img143
	img144
	img145
	img146
	img147
	img148
	img149
	img150
	img151
	img152



